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Introduction 
 

In August 2025, the A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research at Kennesaw State 

University conducted the “Metro Atlanta Speaks” survey on behalf of the Atlanta Regional 

Commission (ARC). A total of 4,121 adult residents across eleven counties in the metro area 

were included in the 2025 survey1.  The multi-mode survey incorporated both landline and 

cellphone samples in addition to an online panel component. The online panel consisted of a 

total of 1,496 respondents across the eleven counties (see Table 1), accounting for 36% of the 

entire sample. Cellphone respondents comprised 48% of the overall sample, with the remaining 

15% contacted via landline telephones. The margins of error for the sample in each geography 

are included as well.  

 

Table 1: Online and Telephone Respondents (by Type) by County 

 

County 
Online 
Survey 

Landline 
Completions 

Cellphone 
Completions 

Total 
Margin 
of Error 

Cherokee 49 41 221 311    ± 5.7% 
Clayton 55 56 192 303    ± 5.7% 

Cobb 219 30 152 401 ± 4.9% 

DeKalb 365 32 113 510 ± 4.3% 
Douglas 41 60 202 303 ± 5.6% 

Fayette 15 72 215 302 ± 5.6% 
Forsyth 35 76 197 308 ± 5.7% 

Fulton 417 92 166 675 ± 3.8% 

Gwinnett 240 34 131 405 ± 4.9% 
Henry 40 70 192 302 ± 5.6% 

Rockdale 20 70 211 301 ± 5.6% 
Metrowide (%) 1496 (36.3%) 633 (15.4%) 1992 (48.3%) 4121 ± 1.5% 

 

Respondents in DeKalb and Fulton counties were oversampled compared to other geographies 

in order to obtain a sub-sample of residents of the City of Atlanta (n = 401).  The final 

respondent total for DeKalb County was 510 (108 in the city of Atlanta), while the final 

respondent total for Fulton County was 675 (295 in the city of Atlanta). Thus, a subset of 

Atlanta residents is available for separate analysis.  Analyses of the metro-wide data, as well as 

the individual results for Fulton and DeKalb counties, treat Atlanta residents as members of 

 
1 Included in the survey were the 11 counties in the ARC’s service region: Cherokee, Clayton, Cobb, DeKalb, 

Douglas, Fayette, Forsyth, Fulton, Gwinnett, Henry and Rockdale counties.  
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their respective counties.  The results for the City of Atlanta included in the accompanying 

tables are based on a separate analysis of the subset of respondents from those two counties. 

The margin of error for the sample of City of Atlanta residents is ± 4.9%. 

Prior to the metro-wide analyses, the data within each county were weighted to reflect the 

county’s adult population distribution on gender, age, race, education and whether or not the 

respondent is Hispanic or Latino. After the data for all of the counties were weighted for these 

factors, the data was combined and then weighted to reflect the relative distribution of the 

population across the eleven counties.  For the separate analyses of city of Atlanta residents, 

the respondents were weighted for the same characteristics as the individual counties with an 

additional weighting factor to reflect the City of Atlanta’s relative population distribution across 

DeKalb and Fulton counties. 

 

Comparison of Demographic Characteristics of Online and Telephone Respondents 

A comparison of online and telephone respondents on selected demographic characteristics 

reveals that the online panel component provides significantly better access to younger (ages 

18-44) respondents than does the telephone component (see Table 2). On the other hand, the 

gender split among telephone respondents only slightly favors women, while they make up a 

much larger percentage (65%) of the online respondents.  Finally, the percentage of 

respondents in the telephone component of the survey who are 65 years of age or older is 

significantly larger than the corresponding percentage among online respondents (36.6% to 

20.8% respectively). This difference is the result of the fact that almost one-quarter of the 

phone completions were obtained from people who have landline telephones, and over eighty 

percent (83.6%) of those respondents are age 65 or older since that cohort is far more likely 

than younger generations to have a landline telephone in their household.   
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Table 2: Demographic Comparisons of Online and Telephone Respondents 

(Unweighted data) 

 
 Online Phone All   Online Phone All 

Gender     Income    

Man 34.2% 47.4% 42.5%  Less than $25K 11.4% 6.7% 8.4% 

Woman 64.6% 49.7% 55.1%  $25K - $60K 27.9% 19.1% 22.3% 

Identify in other way 0.7% 0.7% 0.7%  $60K - $120K 29.3% 32.6% 31.4% 

DK   0.5% 2.2% 1.6%  $120K - $250K 20.9% 21.6% 21.4% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  Over $250K 5.6% 7.0% 6.5% 

Age     DK 4.8% 2.6% 3.4% 

18-24 7.0% 6.7% 6.8%  Refused 0.0% 10.5% 6.7% 

25-34 14.0% 9.3% 9.3%  Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

35-44 20.9% 10.2% 10.2%      

45-54 17.6% 13.3% 13.3%      

55-64 18.9% 17.9% 17.9%  Employment    

65+ 20.8% 36.6% 36.6%  Working full time 48.7% 44.8% 46.3% 

DK/NA 0.9% 5.9% 5.9%  Working part time 13.4% 7.8% 9.9% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  Unemployed - looking 12.1% 4.5% 7.3% 

     Unemployed - not looking 3.7% 3.0% 3.3% 

Race     Retired 18.5% 36.8% 30.2% 

Black 39.0% 34.2% 36.0%  Disabled 2.7% 1.3% 1.8% 

White 48.9% 48.5% 48.6%  DK/NA 0.8% 1.6% 1.3% 

Other 10.6% 12.6% 11.9%  Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

DK/NA 1.5% 4.6% 3.5%      

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  LatinX/Hispanic 6.1% 5.2% 5.5% 

     Other 93.0% 92.3% 92.6% 

Education     DK/NA 0.8% 2.5% 1.9% 

High School or less 18.9% 17.1% 17.8%  Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Some College/Tech 28.1% 26.6% 27.1%      

BA/BS 32.8% 32.0% 32.3%      

Graduate/Professional 19.9% 23.1% 22.0%      

DK/NA 0.3% 1.1% 0.8%      

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%      
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Individual Item Frequencies and Cross-tabulations 
 

Weighted frequency distributions for each substantive question and the demographic 

characteristics of the metro-wide sample are provided below. These are followed by a series of 

tables comparing the responses to each substantive question by the various demographic 

subgroups.  

 

In regards to the comparison of demographic subgroups, most of the results are statistically 

significant at the .01 level.  Results in normal black text meet this level of statistical 

significance.  Results expressed in green text are statistically significant at a level between .01 

and .05, while results in red text do not meet the .05 minimum threshold for statistical 

significance.  Statistical significance simply indicates the probability that observed differences 

between subgroups on any given question are a function of chance rather than some real 

relationship between the two variables.  Observed differences that are significant at the .05 

level means that there is only a 5% probability that the observed differences are a function of 

random chance. A .01 significance level means that there is only a 1% probability of the 

observed differences being a function of chance.  

The survey instrument is provided in the Appendix at the end of this document. 
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2025 Weighted Frequency Distributions 
 

 

BIGPROB  

Biggest problem facing metro Atlanta? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Traffic 980 23.8 23.8 23.8 

Housing Affordability 1168 28.3 28.3 52.1 

The Economy 528 12.8 12.8 64.9 

Crime 536 13.0 13.0 77.9 

Infrastructure 180 4.4 4.4 82.3 

Quality of the local schools 133 3.2 3.2 85.6 

Environmental Pollution 37 .9 .9 86.5 

Public Health 66 1.6 1.6 88.1 

Local Tax Increases 220 5.3 5.3 93.4 

Other 159 3.9 3.9 97.3 

DK 113 2.7 2.7 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

LKAHEAD 

 Looking ahead 3 or 4 years, will living conditions in metro Atlanta be... 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Better in 3-4 years 646 15.7 15.7 15.7 

Worse in 3-4 years 1913 46.4 46.4 62.1 

About the same as today 1311 31.8 31.8 93.9 

DK 250 6.1 6.1 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  
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MOVE  

If R could, would they move to different neighborhood in Atlanta, stay where they are now,  

or move away from Atlanta? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Move to a different neighborhood 523 12.7 12.7 12.7 

Stay where they are 2072 50.3 50.3 63.0 

Move away from metro Atlanta 1410 34.2 34.2 97.2 

DK 116 2.8 2.8 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

FIXTRAF  

Which of the following is the best long-term solution to traffic problems in Metro Atlanta? 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Expand public transit 1609 39.0 39.0 39.0 

Improve roads and highways 1401 34.0 34.0 73.0 

Develop live/work communities 792 19.2 19.2 92.3 

Other 113 2.7 2.7 95.0 

DK/NA 206 5.0 5.0 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

WORKFRCE 

What is the best way to attract and retain a skilled workforce to the metro Atlanta area? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Providing more affordable housing options for future 

workers 

1447 35.1 35.1 35.1 

Creating more training and retraining opportunities in 

targeted industries 

840 20.4 20.4 55.5 

Providing better transportation options to get to and from 

work 

816 19.8 19.8 75.3 

Improving K-12 education 493 12.0 12.0 87.3 

Providing better access to higher education 355 8.6 8.6 95.9 

DK/NA 169 4.1 4.1 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  
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EMERGENCY  

How would R handle $400 emergency? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Pay for it with cash/check/debit card 1879 45.6 45.6 45.6 

Credit card 1082 26.3 26.3 71.9 

Would borrow money from someone 397 9.6 9.6 81.5 

Would sell or pawn something 195 4.7 4.7 86.2 

Would not be able to get the money right now 456 11.1 11.1 97.3 

DK 112 2.7 2.7 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

 

GROWTH2  

"Future growth in the metro area should be focused..." 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid In areas where businesses are already concentrated 689 16.7 16.7 16.7 

Along transportation corridors that link business centers 1485 36.0 36.0 52.8 

In currently undeveloped or more rural areas 1592 38.6 38.6 91.4 

Other 87 2.1 2.1 93.5 

DK 268 6.5 6.5 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

FINDJOB  

Is now a good time or bad time to find a well-paying job? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Good time 1412 34.3 34.3 34.3 

Bad time 2201 53.4 53.4 87.7 

DK 508 12.3 12.3 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  
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HOUSING  

Which of the following is the main reason for the housing affordability problems some people 

 in the metro Atlanta area are now facing? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Investors are buying properties to rent out 1456 35.3 35.3 35.3 

Existing residents are opposed to building affordable housing in 

their neighborhoods 

312 7.6 7.6 42.9 

Developers are building units that are too expensive 1812 44.0 44.0 86.9 

Local zoning laws don't allow for enough housing to be built 176 4.3 4.3 91.2 

Other 159 3.9 3.9 95.0 

DK/NA 205 5.0 5.0 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

AI1  

Impact of AI on job availability 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulativ

e Percent 

Valid Increase the number of available jobs 516 12.5 12.5 12.5 

Decrease the number of available jobs 3017 73.2 73.2 85.8 

About the same/no impact 310 7.5 7.5 93.3 

DK/NA 277 6.7 6.7 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

 

AI2 

Impact of AI on business productivity 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Increase business productivity 2509 60.9 60.9 60.9 

Decrease business productivity 885 21.5 21.5 82.4 

About the same/no impact 359 8.7 8.7 91.1 

DK/NA 367 8.9 8.9 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  
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AI3  

Will AI make life easier or harder? 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Make life easier 2015 48.9 48.9 48.9 

Make life harder 1282 31.1 31.1 80.0 

About the same/no impact 394 9.6 9.6 89.6 

DK/NA 429 10.4 10.4 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

AI4  

Impact of AI on energy consumption 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Will increase energy consumption 2397 58.2 58.2 58.2 

Will decrease energy consumption 701 17.0 17.0 75.2 

About the same/no impact 434 10.5 10.5 85.7 

DK/NA 589 14.3 14.3 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

NOMOVENHOOD  

"If I had to move right now, I could not afford to move to another house or apartment 

 in the neighborhood where I currently live" 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Strongly agree 1308 31.8 31.8 31.8 

Agree 1231 29.9 29.9 61.6 

Disagree 1001 24.3 24.3 85.9 

Strongly disagree 486 11.8 11.8 97.7 

DK 95 2.3 2.3 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  
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HOUSE1  

"Low-wage workers employed by local businesses have no problem finding  

affordable housing in my community" 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Strongly agree 193 4.7 4.7 4.7 

Agree 422 10.3 10.3 14.9 

Disagree 1395 33.8 33.8 48.8 

Strongly disagree 1894 46.0 46.0 94.8 

DK 216 5.2 5.2 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

TRANSPORT  

"I frequently lack the transportation I need to get to the places I need to go." 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Strongly agree 455 11.0 11.0 11.0 

Agree 637 15.5 15.5 26.5 

Disagree 1416 34.4 34.4 60.9 

Strongly disagree 1562 37.9 37.9 98.8 

DK 50 1.2 1.2 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

FINANCES  

Regarding your financial situation, would you say that you are .... 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Better off than you were a year ago 1140 27.7 27.7 27.7 

Worse off than you were a year ago 1182 28.7 28.7 56.3 

About the same as you were a year ago 1751 42.5 42.5 98.8 

DK 48 1.2 1.2 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  
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CLIMATE1  

Thinking about climate change, how serious of a global threat  

do you feel it will be in the next 10 years? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Major global threat 2348 57.0 57.0 57.0 

Minor global threat 958 23.3 23.3 80.2 

No threat at all 575 13.9 13.9 94.2 

DK 240 5.8 5.8 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

CLIMATE2  

How serious a threat do you think climate change will be to the metro Atlanta area over the next 10 years? 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Major threat to metro Atlanta 1855 45.0 45.0 45.0 

Minor threat to metro Atlanta 1319 32.0 32.0 77.0 

No threat to  metro Atlanta 643 15.6 15.6 92.6 

DK 303 7.4 7.4 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

 

GENDER  

Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman, or in some other way? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Man 1911 46.4 47.0 47.0 

Woman 2118 51.4 52.1 99.1 

Some other way 37 .9 .9 100.0 

Total 4066 98.7 100.0  

Missing DK/NA 54 1.3   

Total 4121 100.0   
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AGEGROUP2  

Recoded age - 4 categories 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 18-34 1242 30.1 31.1 31.1 

35-49 1092 26.5 27.4 58.5 

50-64 996 24.2 25.0 83.5 

65+ 658 16.0 16.5 100.0 

Total 3987 96.8 100.0  

Missing System 134 3.2   

Total 4121 100.0   

 

EDUCATION  

Recoded educational attainment -  4 categories 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid HS or less 1253 30.4 30.6 30.6 

Some college 1087 26.4 26.6 57.2 

BA, BS 1092 26.5 26.7 83.9 

Graduate Degree 657 15.9 16.1 100.0 

Total 4089 99.2 100.0  

Missing System 32 .8   

Total 4121 100.0   
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RACE  

Original Race 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid African American/Black 1634 39.7 39.7 39.7 

Caucasian/White 1774 43.1 43.1 82.7 

Asian/Pacific Islander 177 4.3 4.3 87.0 

American Indian 44 1.1 1.1 88.1 

Multi-racial 251 6.1 6.1 94.1 

Other 116 2.8 2.8 97.0 

DK/NA 125 3.0 3.0 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

RACE2 

Race recoded - 3 categories 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid African-American/Black 1634 39.7 40.9 40.9 

White 1774 43.1 44.4 85.3 

Other 587 14.2 14.7 100.0 

Total 3996 97.0 100.0  

Missing System 125 3.0   

Total 4121 100.0   

 

 

LATINO  

Is R Latina/Latino/Hispanic? 

 Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Yes 488 11.8 12.0 12.0 

No 3572 86.7 88.0 100.0 

Total 4060 98.5 100.0  

Missing NA 61 1.5   

Total 4121 100.0   
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EMPLOY  

Employment status 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Working full time 2158 52.4 52.4 52.4 

Working part time 509 12.4 12.4 64.7 

Unemployed and looking for work 450 10.9 10.9 75.6 

Unemployed but not looking for work 154 3.7 3.7 79.4 

Retired 709 17.2 17.2 96.6 

Disabled 86 2.1 2.1 98.7 

DK 55 1.3 1.3 100.0 

Total 4121 100.0 100.0  

 

TWORK  

As far as where you work, would you say that you... 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Work remotely all of the time 562 13.6 21.4 21.4 

Work remotely some of the time 689 16.7 26.2 47.7 

Work at an office location all of the time 1375 33.4 52.3 100.0 

Total 2626 63.7 100.0  

Missing DK 41 1.0   

System 1454 35.3   

Total 1495 36.3   

Total 4121 100.0   

 

OWNRENT  

Does R own or rent? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid Owns own home 2420 58.7 60.8 60.8 

Rent home 1561 37.9 39.2 100.0 

Total 3981 96.6 100.0  

Missing DK 140 3.4   

Total 4121 100.0   
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INCOME  

Total household income in 2024? 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid < $25K 462 11.2 12.2 12.2 

$25K - $60K 1088 26.4 28.8 41.0 

$60K - $120K 1211 29.4 32.1 73.1 

$120K - $250K 781 18.9 20.7 93.7 

> $250K 236 5.7 6.3 100.0 

Total 3778 91.7 100.0  

Missing DK 161 3.9   

Refused 181 4.4   

Total 342 8.3   

Total 4121 100.0   

 

INMETRO  

How long in metro Atlanta? Recoded 

 Frequency Percent 

Valid 

Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

Valid 5 years or less 628 15.2 15.9 15.9 

6-10 years 489 11.9 12.4 28.2 

11-19 years 888 21.5 22.4 50.7 

21-30 years 867 21.1 21.9 72.6 

over 30 years 1083 26.3 27.4 100.0 

Total 3955 96.0 100.0  

Missing System 165 4.0   

Total 4121 100.0   
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Demographic Comparisons 
 

Table 3: Biggest Problem Facing Metro Atlanta 

  Traffic 
Affordable 

Housing Economy Crime 
Infra-

structure 
Local 

Schools 

Environ-
mental 

Pollution 
Public 
Health 

Local Tax 
Increases Other DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 23.8% 28.3% 12.8% 13.0% 4.4% 3.2% 0.9% 1.6% 5.3% 3.9% 2.7% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence                           

Cherokee 29.5% 27.3% 11.4% 7.3% 5.9% 2.3% 0.9% 3.2% 5.9% 3.6% 2.7% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 19.7% 25.2% 15.4% 10.7% 2.6% 3.4% 0.0% 1.7% 12.4% 6.8% 2.1% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 25.2% 31.3% 15.1% 10.5% 3.2% 3.2% 1.1% 2.2% 3.9% 2.3% 2.0% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 17.1% 30.9% 10.6% 19.6% 6.0% 4.9% 1.1% 1.9% 3.1% 3.2% 1.5% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 21.8% 31.9% 16.0% 10.9% 3.4% 1.7% 0.0% 0.8% 5.0% 6.7% 1.7% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 25.5% 27.6% 14.3% 11.2% 5.1% 2.0% 2.0% 3.1% 4.1% 4.1% 1.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 37.1% 17.3% 11.7% 10.2% 5.6% 2.5% 1.5% 0.5% 5.6% 6.6% 1.5% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 21.9% 31.4% 9.8% 14.1% 5.4% 2.5% 0.6% 1.1% 5.4% 4.2% 3.5% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 27.8% 24.0% 14.2% 13.1% 3.1% 3.8% 1.0% 0.8% 4.8% 2.5% 4.8% 100.0% 763 

Henry 22.6% 24.1% 17.9% 10.3% 4.1% 2.1% 0.5% 2.6% 8.2% 6.2% 1.5% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 17.3% 34.7% 10.7% 8.0% 1.3% 4.0% 1.3% 4.0% 10.7% 6.7% 1.3% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 17.8% 36.3% 9.0% 13.8% 6.5% 2.8% 1.1% 0.4% 4.5% 4.3% 3.6% 100.0% 403 

Gender                           

Man 26.6% 25.5% 12.1% 12.1% 4.6% 3.6% 0.8% 1.6% 6.3% 4.3% 2.5% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 21.0% 31.2% 13.7% 13.8% 4.1% 3.0% 0.8% 1.7% 4.4% 3.4% 2.9% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 18.9% 13.5% 2.7% 13.5% 10.8% 8.1% 8.1% 0.0% 5.4% 10.8% 8.1% 100.0% 37 
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Table 3: Biggest Problem Facing Metro Atlanta (cont.) 

  Traffic 
Affordable 

Housing Economy Crime 
Infra-

structure 
Local 

Schools 

Environ-
mental 

Pollution 
Public 
Health 

Local Tax 
Increases Other DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Age                           

18-34 22.0% 36.3% 13.1% 9.8% 2.9% 3.5% 1.7% 1.5% 3.9% 3.6% 1.7% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 20.6% 31.4% 14.0% 10.1% 3.5% 4.2% 0.9% 1.3% 6.2% 3.8% 3.9% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 24.9% 24.1% 12.5% 15.5% 7.0% 2.5% 0.3% 2.1% 5.6% 3.2% 2.2% 100.0% 995 

65+ 29.7% 17.8% 10.5% 20.7% 4.4% 2.3% 0.5% 1.4% 5.2% 4.6% 3.0% 100.0% 657 

Race                           

Black 16.5% 33.4% 14.9% 15.0% 3.2% 2.7% 0.5% 1.8% 5.3% 3.9% 2.8% 100.0% 1634 

White 30.1% 23.7% 11.6% 13.2% 5.6% 3.2% 1.1% 1.5% 5.0% 3.3% 1.6% 100.0% 1774 

Other 25.7% 27.7% 11.9% 8.0% 4.6% 5.4% 0.3% 1.2% 5.4% 4.9% 4.8% 100.0% 588 

Latino?                           

Yes 23.4% 27.3% 13.3% 10.2% 3.1% 5.3% 1.6% 2.0% 5.5% 4.5% 3.7% 100.0% 488 

No 23.9% 28.4% 12.8% 13.5% 4.6% 3.0% 0.8% 1.5% 5.3% 3.8% 2.5% 100.0% 3573 

Education                           

High School or less 22.5% 25.0% 12.8% 16.7% 2.6% 3.8% 1.4% 1.1% 6.2% 4.2% 3.8% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 19.9% 31.2% 15.1% 12.6% 3.4% 2.5% 0.4% 1.8% 5.1% 5.1% 3.0% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 28.8% 28.7% 12.0% 10.9% 5.6% 3.0% 0.9% 1.3% 4.6% 2.9% 1.2% 100.0% 1090 
Grad/Professional 
Degree 24.0% 30.4% 11.0% 10.0% 7.6% 3.5% 0.9% 2.7% 5.0% 2.9% 1.8% 100.0% 657 

Income                           

< $25K 14.9% 31.3% 16.4% 17.9% 3.0% 2.6% 1.9% 1.1% 5.6% 2.4% 2.8% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 23.5% 31.4% 14.8% 11.6% 2.8% 2.9% 0.6% 1.5% 4.9% 4.3% 1.9% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 24.1% 29.6% 11.6% 13.0% 3.7% 3.0% 1.0% 2.0% 5.3% 4.0% 2.7% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 26.5% 24.2% 12.3% 11.4% 7.9% 4.4% 0.9% 2.1% 5.4% 4.0% 0.9% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 25.8% 25.4% 8.9% 13.6% 6.4% 6.8% 0.0% 0.8% 7.2% 3.0% 2.1% 100.0% 236 
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Table 3: Biggest Problem Facing Metro Atlanta (cont.) 

  Traffic 
Affordable 

Housing Economy Crime 
Infra-

structure 
Local 

Schools 

Environ-
mental 

Pollution 
Public 
Health 

Local Tax 
Increases Other DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Years in Metro Atlanta                           

5 years or less 22.7% 32.4% 12.2% 11.8% 2.7% 3.0% 2.1% 3.2% 4.0% 2.7% 3.2% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 22.7% 29.9% 11.5% 13.1% 3.7% 3.1% 1.2% 0.6% 6.5% 5.5% 2.2% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 23.3% 31.1% 13.3% 10.1% 5.6% 5.1% 0.2% 1.6% 4.3% 2.9% 2.5% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 23.9% 28.9% 12.8% 11.9% 5.4% 3.0% 0.9% 1.8% 4.5% 3.7% 3.1% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 24.4% 23.6% 13.5% 16.9% 4.2% 2.5% 0.6% 0.8% 7.2% 4.7% 1.5% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status                           

Working full time 23.4% 31.0% 12.9% 10.4% 5.4% 3.2% 0.9% 1.6% 5.2% 3.5% 2.5% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 26.1% 29.8% 12.2% 10.2% 2.2% 5.9% 0.6% 2.0% 3.7% 5.1% 2.4% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 18.1% 31.5% 15.0% 15.6% 2.0% 1.6% 2.5% 1.8% 6.3% 2.7% 3.1% 100.0% 448 
Unemployed - not 
looking 19.5% 26.0% 14.3% 14.9% 3.2% 6.5% 0.6% 1.3% 6.5% 3.2% 3.9% 100.0% 154 

Retired 28.2% 18.1% 11.8% 19.6% 4.9% 2.7% 0.6% 1.4% 5.5% 4.7% 2.5% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 21.8% 25.3% 13.8% 20.7% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 8.0% 4.6% 2.3% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership                           

Own 26.2% 21.2% 13.4% 13.9% 5.7% 3.7% 0.7% 1.7% 6.9% 4.0% 2.6% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 20.6% 39.8% 11.5% 11.9% 2.4% 2.4% 1.1% 1.2% 3.0% 3.8% 2.4% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)                   

All of the time 19.3% 35.5% 13.4% 11.2% 4.3% 3.2% 0.2% 2.0% 6.1% 3.9% 1.1% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 25.2% 27.5% 9.3% 12.9% 6.8% 4.1% 1.4% 2.2% 4.8% 2.8% 3.0% 100.0% 690 

Never 25.0% 31.4% 13.8% 9.1% 4.0% 3.8% 0.7% 1.3% 4.7% 4.0% 2.3% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode                           

Phone 24.6% 28.9% 12.5% 9.2% 4.2% 4.3% 0.9% 2.0% 5.7% 5.7% 2.1% 100.0% 2083 

Online 22.9% 27.7% 13.2% 16.9% 4.6% 2.2% 0.9% 1.2% 5.0% 2.0% 3.4% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 4: Will Living Conditions in Metro Atlanta Be Better or Worse in 3-4 Years? 

  
Better in     
3-4 years 

Worse 
in 3-4 
years 

About the 
same DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 15.7% 46.4% 31.8% 6.1% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 12.8% 45.2% 37.9% 4.1% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 14.2% 50.2% 32.2% 3.4% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 12.5% 50.4% 30.9% 6.2% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 21.0% 42.8% 29.5% 6.6% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 18.3% 55.0% 25.0% 1.7% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 13.3% 52.0% 34.7% 0.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 13.7% 47.7% 35.0% 3.6% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 17.4% 41.7% 32.6% 8.3% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 14.2% 44.2% 34.6% 7.1% 100.0% 763 

Henry 12.2% 60.2% 23.5% 4.1% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 17.1% 57.9% 23.7% 1.3% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 20.4% 38.7% 32.8% 8.1% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 19.4% 42.1% 34.2% 4.3% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 12.5% 49.9% 30.3% 7.4% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 13.5% 70.3% 10.8% 5.4% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 17.3% 46.2% 30.4% 6.0% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 16.9% 47.4% 30.8% 4.9% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 12.8% 47.8% 33.4% 6.0% 100.0% 995 

65+ 16.0% 41.9% 34.8% 7.3% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 19.4% 43.9% 28.3% 8.4% 100.0% 1634 

White 13.5% 47.2% 35.2% 4.1% 100.0% 1774 

Other 11.6% 49.6% 33.4% 5.5% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 15.8% 46.9% 33.8% 3.5% 100.0% 488 

No 15.6% 46.3% 31.7% 6.4% 100.0% 3573 
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Table 4: Will Living Conditions in Metro Atlanta Be Better or Worse in 3-4 Years? (cont.) 

  
Better in     
3-4 years 

Worse 
in 3-4 
years 

About the 
same DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Education             

High School or less 14.6% 47.5% 30.0% 7.8% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 18.1% 48.7% 26.2% 7.0% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 14.2% 44.8% 36.6% 4.4% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 15.2% 44.1% 37.5% 3.2% 100.0% 657 

Income             

< $25K 20.2% 44.5% 24.7% 10.6% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 14.6% 50.9% 27.6% 6.9% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 15.9% 47.4% 32.2% 4.5% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 14.7% 43.5% 38.8% 2.9% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 12.3% 40.3% 43.6% 3.8% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 20.0% 43.2% 29.9% 6.8% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 20.0% 43.6% 30.3% 6.1% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 13.6% 44.7% 34.8% 7.0% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 14.9% 48.1% 32.2% 4.8% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 14.0% 50.1% 31.2% 4.6% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 15.5% 48.7% 31.7% 4.0% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 15.9% 43.1% 31.8% 9.2% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 14.2% 44.9% 31.1% 9.8% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 16.2% 42.2% 31.2% 10.4% 100.0% 154 

Retired 14.8% 43.9% 34.6% 6.6% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 30.2% 37.2% 29.1% 3.5% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 14.5% 44.2% 36.6% 4.7% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 17.5% 49.9% 25.4% 7.2% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)       

All of the time 16.8% 41.5% 33.3% 8.4% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 16.9% 46.5% 33.0% 3.6% 100.0% 690 

Never 14.5% 50.7% 30.4% 4.4% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 13.5% 48.4% 35.3% 2.8% 100.0% 2083 

Online 17.9% 44.4% 28.3% 9.4% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 5: If You Could Move, Would You ... 

  

Move to 
Different 

Neighborhood 
Stay Where 

You Are Now 

Move Away 
from 

Atlanta DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 12.7% 50.3% 34.2% 2.8% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 4.6% 60.7% 32.9% 1.8% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 12.4% 47.6% 37.3% 2.6% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 11.9% 55.9% 29.8% 2.5% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 18.1% 47.8% 30.4% 3.7% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 9.1% 48.8% 41.3% 0.8% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 7.1% 58.2% 32.7% 2.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 5.1% 56.1% 36.4% 2.5% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 14.7% 51.7% 29.8% 3.8% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 12.9% 44.0% 40.6% 2.6% 100.0% 763 

Henry 10.8% 42.8% 44.8% 1.5% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 11.7% 42.9% 44.2% 1.3% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 17.3% 45.0% 33.7% 4.1% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 14.6% 51.2% 31.6% 2.6% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 10.9% 49.9% 36.3% 3.0% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 13.5% 27.0% 54.1% 5.4% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 16.6% 42.1% 38.9% 2.4% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 15.5% 47.6% 33.7% 3.2% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 9.7% 52.5% 34.6% 3.2% 100.0% 995 

65+ 7.0% 65.8% 25.1% 2.1% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 16.9% 46.9% 33.2% 3.0% 100.0% 1634 

White 9.2% 55.5% 32.8% 2.4% 100.0% 1774 

Other 11.9% 46.0% 38.8% 3.2% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 12.3% 43.2% 42.4% 2.0% 100.0% 488 

No 12.9% 51.4% 32.8% 2.9% 100.0% 3573 
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Table 5: If You Could Move, Would You… (cont.) 

  

Move to 
Different 

Neighborhood 
Stay Where 

You Are Now 

Move Away 
from 

Atlanta DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Education             

High School or less 11.2% 46.3% 40.5% 2.1% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 13.0% 46.2% 37.2% 3.7% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 12.5% 54.3% 30.9% 2.4% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 15.5% 57.8% 23.3% 3.4% 100.0% 657 

Income             

< $25K 12.3% 41.1% 41.3% 5.2% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 14.6% 44.0% 38.8% 2.6% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 11.6% 51.6% 34.3% 2.5% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 14.6% 55.2% 28.3% 1.9% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 9.7% 64.4% 23.7% 2.1% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 16.4% 41.6% 39.8% 2.2% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 16.0% 49.1% 31.9% 3.1% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 13.1% 51.7% 32.9% 2.3% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 12.3% 49.0% 34.6% 4.1% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 9.7% 55.0% 33.4% 1.8% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 14.4% 49.3% 34.0% 2.4% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 11.2% 50.2% 35.1% 3.5% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 16.4% 36.4% 41.3% 5.8% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 15.6% 46.8% 37.0% 0.6% 100.0% 154 

Retired 6.5% 63.0% 28.6% 1.8% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 11.6% 51.2% 31.4% 5.8% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 11.4% 56.4% 29.8% 2.4% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 15.1% 41.2% 40.5% 3.2% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)         

All of the time 15.7% 50.0% 32.4% 2.0% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 17.1% 51.3% 29.1% 2.5% 100.0% 690 

Never 11.3% 48.6% 37.5% 2.7% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 10.0% 54.9% 34.0% 1.1% 100.0% 2083 

Online 15.5% 45.6% 34.4% 4.6% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 6: Best Long-Term Solution to Metro Area Traffic Problems 

  

Expand 
Public 
Transit 

Improve 
Roads and 
Highways 

Develop 
live/work 

communities Do Nothing DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 39.0% 34.0% 19.2% 2.7% 5.0% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence               

Cherokee 35.6% 35.6% 18.7% 5.9% 4.1% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 35.3% 35.3% 21.1% 3.9% 4.3% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 46.3% 26.4% 17.0% 2.2% 8.2% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 41.3% 34.3% 17.3% 1.7% 5.4% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 38.3% 35.8% 19.2% 3.3% 3.3% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 33.7% 40.8% 15.3% 6.1% 4.1% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 26.0% 46.4% 19.4% 5.1% 3.1% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 38.8% 34.2% 20.6% 2.3% 4.1% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 40.0% 32.2% 21.0% 2.1% 4.7% 100.0% 763 

Henry 30.1% 42.9% 20.4% 2.6% 4.1% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 37.7% 37.7% 16.9% 5.2% 2.6% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 40.8% 31.1% 18.3% 4.5% 5.3% 100.0% 403 

Gender               

Man 39.4% 34.7% 18.1% 4.0% 3.8% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 38.8% 33.3% 20.6% 1.6% 5.7% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 34.2% 42.1% 13.2% 2.6% 7.9% 100.0% 37 

Age               

18-34 38.3% 32.8% 23.4% 2.8% 2.7% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 41.2% 32.1% 19.3% 1.7% 5.6% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 40.6% 36.1% 16.4% 2.1% 4.8% 100.0% 995 

65+ 36.4% 36.5% 15.5% 4.6% 7.0% 100.0% 657 

Race               

Black 37.4% 32.3% 22.9% 2.9% 4.5% 100.0% 1634 

White 38.9% 35.7% 17.5% 2.8% 5.1% 100.0% 1774 

Other 44.9% 33.2% 15.5% 2.0% 4.4% 100.0% 588 

Latino?               

Yes 48.0% 31.6% 16.8% 1.0% 2.5% 100.0% 488 

No 37.9% 34.4% 19.5% 2.9% 5.2% 100.0% 3573 

Education               

High School or less 31.9% 37.6% 22.2% 3.8% 4.5% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 37.2% 36.6% 17.6% 2.7% 5.9% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 44.0% 29.3% 20.3% 2.1% 4.3% 100.0% 1090 
Grad/Professional 
Degree 48.3% 30.9% 14.8% 1.4% 4.6% 100.0% 657 
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Table 6: Best Long-Term Solution to Metro Area Traffic Problems (cont.) 

  

Expand 
Public 
Transit 

Improve 
Roads and 
Highways 

Develop 
live/work 

communities Do Nothing DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Income               

< $25K 30.7% 32.0% 29.2% 2.2% 5.8% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 35.3% 36.0% 19.9% 2.9% 5.9% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 42.4% 35.3% 16.0% 2.5% 3.8% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 46.9% 29.4% 17.8% 2.9% 2.9% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 37.3% 39.0% 19.1% 1.3% 3.4% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta               

5 years or less 34.3% 35.0% 25.6% 1.9% 3.2% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 39.3% 29.9% 23.3% 2.0% 5.5% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 44.0% 34.2% 17.0% 2.4% 2.4% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 45.6% 31.0% 16.1% 3.0% 4.3% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 32.4% 38.7% 18.7% 3.4% 6.7% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status               

Working full time 42.4% 33.2% 18.2% 2.4% 3.8% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 38.2% 33.3% 20.4% 2.7% 5.3% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 33.1% 34.2% 28.2% 0.7% 3.8% 100.0% 448 
Unemployed - not 
looking 35.5% 35.5% 18.7% 3.2% 7.1% 100.0% 154 

Retired 34.3% 37.7% 15.5% 4.9% 7.6% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 40.0% 25.9% 28.2% 0.0% 5.9% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership               

Own 40.2% 35.3% 17.4% 2.7% 4.4% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 37.9% 32.5% 21.9% 2.6% 5.1% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)         

All of the time 45.6% 36.1% 13.9% 1.6% 2.8% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 42.5% 31.9% 21.6% 1.5% 2.5% 100.0% 690 

Never 39.9% 32.8% 18.5% 3.3% 5.5% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode               

Phone 40.8% 31.7% 18.3% 5.1% 4.2% 100.0% 2083 

Online 37.3% 36.4% 20.2% 0.3% 5.8% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 7: Best Way to Attract and Keep Skilled Workforce? 

  

Provide more 
affordable housing 

options 

Create more 
training and 

retraining 
opportunities 

Provide better 
transportation 
options to get 
to/from work 

Improve   K-12 
education 

Provide better 
access to 

higher 
education DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 35.1% 20.4% 19.8% 12.0% 8.6% 4.1% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence                 

Cherokee 36.2% 23.9% 13.8% 13.8% 4.1% 8.3% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 30.5% 25.3% 15.9% 14.2% 10.7% 3.4% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 30.0% 23.5% 21.3% 11.7% 8.3% 5.1% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 40.0% 18.1% 21.3% 11.6% 5.3% 3.7% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 34.5% 21.0% 17.6% 11.8% 8.4% 6.7% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 34.0% 25.8% 13.4% 16.5% 7.2% 3.1% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 32.0% 19.3% 17.8% 13.2% 12.2% 5.6% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 39.2% 17.1% 21.8% 9.9% 8.2% 3.7% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 33.5% 19.6% 21.0% 11.2% 11.9% 2.9% 100.0% 763 

Henry 32.5% 23.2% 17.0% 15.5% 8.8% 3.1% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 32.9% 26.3% 9.2% 18.4% 10.5% 2.6% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 37.4% 17.9% 20.3% 12.7% 8.3% 3.4% 100.0% 403 

Gender                 

Male 32.9% 21.3% 19.5% 12.0% 10.2% 4.1% 100.0% 1912 

Female 37.5% 19.4% 20.2% 11.8% 7.2% 3.8% 100.0% 2119 

In some other way 21.6% 29.7% 18.9% 24.3% 0.0% 5.4% 100.0% 37 
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Table 7: Best Way to Attract and Keep Skilled Workforce? (cont.) 

  

Provide more 
affordable housing 

options 

Create more 
training and 

retraining 
opportunities 

Provide better 
transportation 
options to get 
to/from work 

Improve   K-12 
education 

Provide better 
access to 

higher 
education DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Age                 

18-34 39.8% 17.3% 16.8% 11.6% 12.5% 2.0% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 35.0% 20.3% 21.9% 11.5% 7.2% 4.0% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 32.8% 22.4% 20.8% 12.3% 6.9% 4.8% 100.0% 995 

65+ 29.0% 23.3% 21.7% 13.4% 6.4% 6.2% 100.0% 657 

Race                 

Black 36.0% 22.8% 18.4% 11.5% 8.5% 2.8% 100.0% 1634 

White 34.5% 19.1% 21.2% 13.1% 7.0% 5.1% 100.0% 1774 

Other 35.8% 17.2% 19.9% 9.4% 14.1% 3.6% 100.0% 588 

Latino?                 

Yes 35.9% 17.2% 19.3% 9.4% 17.8% 0.4% 100.0% 488 

No 35.0% 20.9% 19.8% 12.3% 7.4% 4.6% 100.0% 3573 

Education                 

High School or less 34.0% 21.5% 18.4% 11.8% 10.5% 3.7% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 36.2% 22.4% 15.7% 11.7% 9.3% 4.7% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 36.9% 18.9% 21.7% 12.2% 6.5% 3.8% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 33.2% 17.8% 26.2% 12.3% 7.2% 3.3% 100.0% 657 
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Table 7: Best Way to Attract and Keep Skilled Workforce? (cont.) 

  

Provide more 
affordable housing 

options 

Create more 
training and 

retraining 
opportunities 

Provide better 
transportation 
options to get 
to/from work 

Improve   K-12 
education 

Provide better 
access to 

higher 
education DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Income                 

< $25K 37.1% 23.8% 17.7% 11.2% 6.3% 3.9% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 42.6% 20.1% 16.5% 9.3% 8.6% 2.8% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 33.5% 21.0% 20.4% 14.3% 7.8% 3.0% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 32.2% 17.8% 23.2% 11.8% 10.6% 4.4% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 28.7% 16.0% 23.2% 14.3% 11.0% 6.8% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta                 

5 years or less 38.1% 19.3% 21.7% 8.5% 8.8% 3.7% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 38.0% 17.2% 19.6% 10.8% 9.8% 4.5% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 33.1% 17.5% 23.8% 11.3% 12.3% 2.1% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 34.6% 20.3% 20.5% 12.5% 8.1% 4.0% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 35.4% 24.3% 15.4% 14.7% 5.7% 4.5% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status                 

Working full time 36.4% 19.2% 19.2% 12.3% 9.7% 3.2% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 39.8% 16.5% 22.2% 10.4% 8.7% 2.4% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 37.1% 22.4% 19.8% 10.4% 6.4% 3.8% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 28.6% 27.9% 24.7% 9.1% 5.8% 3.9% 100.0% 154 

Retired 27.5% 24.4% 19.6% 14.0% 7.1% 7.3% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 36.0% 18.6% 16.3% 14.0% 8.1% 7.0% 100.0% 87 
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Table 7: Best Way to Attract and Keep Skilled Workforce? (cont.) 

  

Provide more 
affordable housing 

options 

Create more 
training and 

retraining 
opportunities 

Provide better 
transportation 
options to get 
to/from work 

Improve   K-12 
education 

Provide better 
access to 

higher 
education DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Home Ownership                 

Own 31.0% 21.0% 21.4% 13.3% 8.6% 4.7% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 41.1% 19.9% 17.9% 10.1% 8.5% 2.6% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)             

All of the time 38.3% 18.0% 22.4% 11.2% 7.8% 2.3% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 36.9% 17.9% 21.3% 10.9% 10.3% 2.8% 100.0% 690 

Never 36.8% 18.9% 18.3% 12.9% 9.7% 3.5% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode                 

Phone 31.7% 21.5% 14.9% 15.5% 11.6% 4.7% 100.0% 2083 

Online 38.6% 19.2% 24.8% 8.4% 5.5% 3.5% 100.0% 2038 

 

 

  



 

29 | P a g e  
 

A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research 

Table 8: How Would Respondent Handle $400 Emergency? 

  

Pay with 
Cash, 

Check or 
Debit 

Pay with 
Credit 
Card 

Would 
Borrow 
Money 

Would Sell 
or Pawn 

Something 

Would Not Be 
Able to Pay 

Now DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 45.6% 26.3% 9.6% 4.7% 11.1% 2.7% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence                 

Cherokee 57.3% 21.6% 7.8% 4.6% 6.0% 2.8% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 42.1% 26.2% 9.4% 3.0% 17.6% 1.7% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 46.9% 27.6% 9.6% 2.9% 9.7% 3.2% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 42.1% 23.4% 11.1% 6.5% 13.5% 3.4% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 52.1% 18.5% 10.9% 6.7% 10.9% 0.8% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 60.8% 24.7% 7.2% 3.1% 4.1% 0.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 58.4% 25.4% 6.1% 2.0% 4.1% 4.1% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 42.4% 26.1% 9.4% 4.8% 13.9% 3.5% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 44.0% 30.6% 10.1% 5.4% 8.4% 1.6% 100.0% 763 

Henry 39.8% 29.1% 10.7% 6.1% 12.8% 1.5% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 53.9% 21.1% 7.9% 6.6% 9.2% 1.3% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 36.1% 24.2% 13.1% 4.6% 18.7% 3.3% 100.0% 403 

Gender                 

Man 51.9% 25.3% 8.4% 4.3% 7.8% 2.3% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 40.1% 27.7% 10.8% 5.2% 13.3% 2.9% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 40.5% 5.4% 18.9% 5.4% 18.9% 10.8% 100.0% 37 

Age                 

18-34 34.4% 28.7% 12.7% 7.5% 14.4% 2.3% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 43.2% 25.8% 11.5% 5.5% 11.3% 2.7% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 54.8% 23.5% 7.4% 2.9% 9.2% 2.2% 100.0% 995 

65+ 57.1% 25.7% 4.9% 1.2% 7.8% 3.3% 100.0% 657 
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Table 8: How Would Respondent Handle $400 Emergency? (cont.) 

  

Pay with 
Cash, 

Check or 
Debit 

Pay with 
Credit 
Card 

Would 
Borrow 
Money 

Would Sell 
or Pawn 

Something 

Would Not Be 
Able to Pay 

Now DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Race                 

Black 40.1% 22.4% 11.5% 5.6% 17.6% 2.8% 100.0% 1634 

White 53.6% 28.2% 6.5% 3.9% 5.7% 2.1% 100.0% 1774 

Other 35.8% 32.0% 15.7% 4.9% 8.7% 2.9% 100.0% 588 

Latino?                 

Yes 32.4% 23.8% 19.7% 9.0% 11.3% 3.9% 100.0% 488 

No 47.5% 26.6% 8.3% 4.2% 11.1% 2.4% 100.0% 3573 

Education                 

High School or less 35.9% 21.8% 13.6% 7.9% 17.2% 3.6% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 43.0% 25.4% 10.5% 4.6% 14.0% 2.6% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 50.9% 31.5% 7.1% 2.8% 5.6% 2.0% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 59.7% 27.7% 5.2% 1.8% 4.1% 1.5% 100.0% 657 

Income                 

< $25K 20.8% 15.0% 15.0% 9.5% 33.8% 5.9% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 33.0% 27.1% 15.4% 6.5% 16.0% 1.9% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 48.1% 30.6% 9.2% 3.8% 6.4% 1.8% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 63.7% 27.6% 3.6% 2.2% 2.2% 0.8% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 73.8% 20.3% 1.7% 1.3% 0.8% 2.1% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta                 

5 years or less 35.8% 28.5% 13.5% 4.1% 15.4% 2.5% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 40.9% 29.9% 9.4% 6.7% 11.5% 1.6% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 43.1% 27.9% 10.7% 5.5% 11.0% 1.7% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 51.2% 24.7% 8.4% 3.5% 9.0% 3.3% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 51.9% 23.5% 8.2% 4.4% 9.8% 2.1% 100.0% 1083 
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Table 8: How Would Respondent Handle $400 Emergency? (cont.) 

  

Pay with 
Cash, 

Check or 
Debit 

Pay with 
Credit 
Card 

Would 
Borrow 
Money 

Would Sell 
or Pawn 

Something 

Would Not Be 
Able to Pay 

Now DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Employment Status                 

Working full time 50.7% 27.4% 7.8% 4.4% 7.4% 2.3% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 32.1% 30.3% 15.9% 5.3% 14.2% 2.2% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 23.8% 21.6% 14.7% 11.1% 24.1% 4.7% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 42.9% 19.5% 13.6% 5.8% 18.2% 0.0% 100.0% 154 

Retired 56.5% 26.1% 6.1% 1.6% 7.2% 2.5% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 28.7% 12.6% 14.9% 2.3% 31.0% 10.3% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership                 

Own 54.9% 28.2% 6.0% 2.9% 6.2% 1.8% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 32.1% 23.9% 15.4% 7.4% 18.3% 2.8% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)         

All of the time 51.6% 28.1% 6.0% 5.5% 6.9% 1.8% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 51.4% 28.3% 8.7% 3.9% 5.9% 1.7% 100.0% 690 

Never 43.4% 27.7% 10.8% 4.4% 11.1% 2.6% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode                 

Phone 49.5% 25.6% 9.6% 4.3% 8.9% 2.1% 100.0% 2083 

Online 41.6% 27.0% 9.7% 5.1% 13.2% 3.4% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 9: Future Growth in the Metro Area Should Be Focused... 

  

In areas where 
businesses are 

already 
concentrated 

Along existing 
transportation 

corridors 

In currently 
undeveloped 
or more rural 

areas Other DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 16.7% 36.0% 38.6% 2.1% 6.5% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence               

Cherokee 19.6% 38.8% 34.2% 1.8% 5.5% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 15.0% 28.3% 53.6% 0.4% 2.6% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 17.4% 37.3% 35.3% 1.4% 8.5% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 17.3% 38.8% 32.6% 2.9% 8.3% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 17.5% 25.8% 50.8% 2.5% 3.3% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 17.2% 35.4% 42.4% 1.0% 4.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 21.4% 31.6% 36.7% 4.1% 6.1% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 14.6% 38.9% 36.8% 2.3% 7.5% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 15.3% 36.2% 41.3% 2.0% 5.2% 100.0% 763 

Henry 22.1% 27.2% 44.6% 3.1% 3.1% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 14.3% 31.2% 46.8% 0.0% 7.8% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 17.5% 37.9% 36.6% 2.3% 5.7% 100.0% 403 

Gender               

Man 17.8% 36.5% 39.1% 2.2% 4.4% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 16.1% 35.9% 37.9% 2.1% 8.0% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 2.6% 42.1% 44.7% 0.0% 10.5% 100.0% 37 

Age               

18-34 18.0% 30.4% 45.6% 1.9% 4.2% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 19.0% 39.0% 34.4% 1.9% 5.8% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 14.7% 39.1% 37.0% 1.8% 7.4% 100.0% 995 

65+ 14.5% 39.0% 34.6% 2.6% 9.4% 100.0% 657 
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Table 9: Future Growth in the Metro Area Should Be Focused… (cont.) 

  

In areas where 
businesses are 

already 
concentrated 

Along existing 
transportation 

corridors 

In currently 
undeveloped 
or more rural 

areas Other DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Race               

Black 13.1% 33.6% 44.8% 2.0% 6.4% 100.0% 1634 

White 19.4% 41.3% 30.4% 2.1% 6.8% 100.0% 1774 

Other 19.6% 29.8% 44.6% 2.6% 3.4% 100.0% 588 

Latino?               

Yes 22.4% 31.4% 40.7% 1.2% 4.3% 100.0% 488 

No 16.1% 36.9% 38.2% 2.2% 6.7% 100.0% 3573 

Education               

High School or less 17.6% 27.9% 45.1% 1.8% 7.6% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 15.7% 33.6% 40.6% 2.0% 8.0% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 18.0% 42.0% 33.2% 2.5% 4.4% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 14.8% 46.7% 32.4% 2.0% 4.1% 100.0% 657 

Income               

< $25K 20.1% 22.7% 44.2% 1.1% 11.9% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 14.8% 32.7% 43.8% 2.5% 6.3% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 17.5% 39.0% 36.7% 2.6% 4.2% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 16.7% 44.1% 33.6% 1.5% 4.1% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 15.5% 44.5% 33.2% 1.3% 5.5% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta               

5 years or less 19.3% 31.8% 41.4% 1.8% 5.7% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 17.6% 35.4% 39.9% 2.2% 4.9% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 16.3% 33.9% 43.4% 1.2% 5.2% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 13.9% 41.4% 35.5% 2.3% 6.9% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 17.5% 37.0% 36.0% 2.9% 6.6% 100.0% 1083 

  



 

34 | P a g e  
 

A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research 

 

Table 9: Future Growth in the Metro Area Should Be Focused… (cont.) 

  

In areas where 
businesses are 

already 
concentrated 

Along existing 
transportation 

corridors 

 In currently 
undeveloped 
or more rural 

areas Other DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Employment Status                

Working full time 17.3% 38.1%  37.8% 2.0% 4.8% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 16.1% 33.0%  40.9% 1.6% 8.4% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 14.7% 33.2%  42.3% 3.1% 6.7% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 20.9% 32.7%  34.0% 2.6% 9.8% 100.0% 154 

Retired 15.8% 36.7%  37.1% 2.1% 8.3% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 17.6% 22.4%  47.1% 3.5% 9.4% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership                

Own 17.6% 40.6%  33.8% 2.1% 5.9% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 15.8% 30.4%  45.6% 1.9% 6.4% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)            

All of the time 13.1% 44.9%  34.6% 1.2% 6.0% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 18.9% 42.5%  32.4% 2.0% 4.2% 100.0% 690 

Never 18.1% 31.6%  42.6% 2.1% 5.6% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode                

Phone 18.3% 27.6%  48.7% 1.7% 3.7% 100.0% 2083 

Online 15.2% 44.6%  28.3% 2.5% 9.4% 100.0% 2038 

 

 

 

  



 

35 | P a g e  
 

A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research 

 

Table 10: Is Now a Good Time or Bad Time to Find a Well-Paying Job? 

  
Good 
time 

Bad 
time DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 34.3% 53.4% 12.3% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence           

Cherokee 38.4% 53.9% 7.8% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 39.9% 54.5% 5.6% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 33.6% 53.5% 12.8% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 32.9% 51.3% 15.8% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 47.5% 45.0% 7.5% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 34.7% 57.1% 8.2% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 40.6% 54.8% 4.6% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 30.3% 54.8% 14.9% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 33.2% 53.0% 13.8% 100.0% 763 

Henry 36.9% 54.4% 8.7% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 36.8% 56.6% 6.6% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 28.0% 58.0% 4.0% 100.0% 403 

Gender           

Man 40.4% 47.8% 11.8% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 28.4% 58.7% 12.9% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 36.8% 47.4% 15.8% 100.0% 37 

Age           

18-34 27.1% 65.1% 7.8% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 33.9% 52.0% 14.1% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 37.2% 50.7% 12.2% 100.0% 995 

65+ 41.9% 40.7% 17.3% 100.0% 657 

Race           

Black 35.6% 53.2% 11.2% 100.0% 1634 

White 35.3% 51.5% 13.2% 100.0% 1774 

Other 26.4% 61.2% 12.4% 100.0% 588 

Latino?           

Yes 28.9% 61.1% 10.0% 100.0% 488 

No 34.7% 52.6% 12.7% 100.0% 3573 

Education           

High School or less 36.7% 51.4% 11.9% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 38.6% 49.1% 12.2% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 29.0% 59.7% 11.3% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 30.3% 55.3% 14.3% 100.0% 657 
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Table 10: Is Now a Good Time or Bad Time to Find a Well-Paying Job? (cont.) 

  
Good 
time 

Bad 
time DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Income           

< $25K 35.1% 52.6% 12.3% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 32.7% 54.3% 13.1% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 32.6% 54.1% 13.3% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 36.6% 53.5% 9.9% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 34.7% 54.2% 11.0% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta           

5 years or less 29.0% 58.8% 12.3% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 34.2% 53.6% 12.3% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 33.1% 57.5% 9.4% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 31.2% 58.1% 10.7% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 39.9% 45.2% 14.9% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status           

Working full time 35.5% 53.5% 11.1% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 27.7% 60.3% 12.0% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 22.4% 66.7% 10.9% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 35.5% 47.7% 16.8% 100.0% 154 

Retired 41.7% 43.6% 14.7% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 38.4% 41.9% 19.8% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership           

Own 36.7% 51.0% 12.3% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 30.2% 57.6% 12.2% 100.0% 1559 
R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part 
time)     

All of the time 36.7% 50.9% 12.5% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 31.3% 58.7% 10.0% 100.0% 690 

Never 34.2% 54.3% 11.5% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode           

Phone 36.7% 56.8% 6.5% 100.0% 2083 

Online 31.8% 50.0% 18.3% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 11: Main Reasons for Housing Affordability Problems in Metro Atlanta 

  

Investors 
buying up 

properties to 
rent out 

Residents 
opposed to new 
cheaper housing 

in their areas 

Developers 
building new 
homes that 

are too costly 

Local zoning laws 
don't allow for 

enough housing to 
be built Other DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 35.3% 7.6% 44.0% 4.3% 3.9% 5.0% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence                 

Cherokee 44.3% 9.1% 33.8% 3.2% 5.5% 4.1% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 36.8% 6.4% 49.6% 2.6% 2.1% 2.6% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 34.2% 8.5% 41.0% 4.8% 5.4% 6.2% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 32.0% 8.7% 45.0% 4.6% 2.8% 7.0% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 42.0% 5.9% 42.0% 2.5% 5.9% 1.7% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 39.8% 10.2% 38.8% 4.1% 4.1% 3.1% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 34.2% 8.7% 42.9% 5.1% 7.1% 2.0% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 30.6% 8.1% 46.7% 5.3% 3.9% 5.5% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 37.4% 5.0% 45.8% 3.8% 2.9% 5.1% 100.0% 763 

Henry 45.4% 7.7% 39.2% 2.6% 3.1% 2.1% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 41.6% 5.2% 46.8% 2.6% 1.3% 2.6% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 25.0% 8.8% 48.8% 7.1% 4.7% 5.6% 100.0% 403 

Gender                 

Man 38.7% 9.2% 37.3% 5.9% 4.6% 4.3% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 32.7% 6.1% 50.0% 2.6% 3.1% 5.4% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 29.7% 2.7% 45.9% 8.1% 0.0% 13.5% 100.0% 37 

Age                 

18-34 29.2% 8.9% 49.2% 5.8% 2.7% 4.1% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 35.4% 8.3% 41.2% 5.1% 4.4% 5.6% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 40.7% 5.9% 42.8% 2.2% 3.4% 5.0% 100.0% 995 

65+ 39.1% 7.0% 40.6% 3.6% 4.9% 4.9% 100.0% 657 
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Table 11: Main Reason for Housing Availability Problems in Metro Atlanta (cont.) 

  

Investors 
buying up 

properties to 
rent out 

Residents 
opposed to new 
cheaper housing 

in their areas 

Developers 
building new 
homes that 

are too costly 

Local zoning laws 
don't allow for 

enough housing to 
be built Other DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Race                 

Black 30.2% 8.4% 49.1% 4.7% 3.1% 4.5% 100.0% 1634 

White 39.8% 7.6% 38.8% 3.8% 4.7% 5.4% 100.0% 1774 

Other 36.7% 6.5% 44.7% 4.9% 2.2% 4.9% 100.0% 588 

Latino?                 

Yes 38.7% 2.7% 52.3% 1.6% 2.3% 2.5% 100.0% 488 

No 35.0% 8.2% 42.9% 4.6% 3.9% 5.3% 100.0% 3573 

Education                 

High School or less 26.6% 9.1% 49.5% 5.7% 3.9% 5.3% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 36.5% 5.6% 45.0% 4.2% 3.5% 5.2% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 40.4% 7.4% 41.1% 2.7% 4.0% 4.3% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 42.5% 8.1% 36.8% 4.1% 3.3% 5.2% 100.0% 657 

Income                 

< $25K 20.3% 10.0% 48.3% 8.7% 3.7% 9.1% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 30.3% 5.7% 51.6% 4.0% 3.7% 4.8% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 41.3% 7.7% 40.4% 4.0% 3.1% 3.6% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 43.0% 7.9% 37.4% 4.0% 3.7% 4.0% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 39.2% 7.2% 40.5% 2.1% 5.5% 5.5% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta                 

5 years or less 25.0% 10.7% 47.9% 4.1% 3.7% 8.7% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 29.7% 10.0% 48.1% 5.7% 3.9% 2.7% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 35.2% 5.9% 46.8% 4.7% 3.5% 3.8% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 40.8% 7.6% 40.6% 5.1% 2.9% 3.0% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 41.9% 5.9% 39.4% 2.8% 4.4% 5.5% 100.0% 1083 
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Table 11: Main Reason for Housing Availability Problems in Metro Atlanta (cont.) 

  

Investors 
buying up 

properties to 
rent out 

Residents 
opposed to new 
cheaper housing 

in their areas 

Developers 
building new 
homes that 

are too costly 

Local zoning laws 
don't allow for 

enough housing to 
be built Other DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Employment Status                 

Working full time 40.4% 7.8% 39.5% 4.2% 3.9% 4.2% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 26.7% 6.5% 53.1% 6.1% 2.4% 5.3% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 20.3% 6.9% 58.1% 4.2% 3.1% 7.3% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 27.1% 7.1% 51.6% 5.8% 1.9% 6.5% 100.0% 154 

Retired 38.8% 7.6% 41.0% 2.5% 4.7% 5.4% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 29.9% 11.5% 40.2% 8.0% 5.7% 4.6% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership                 

Own 40.0% 7.9% 39.7% 4.0% 3.8% 4.5% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 29.6% 7.0% 50.1% 4.7% 3.7% 5.0% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)           

All of the time 39.7% 7.8% 42.9% 2.1% 2.0% 5.5% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 35.1% 9.9% 39.3% 5.7% 5.2% 4.9% 100.0% 690 

Never 38.1% 6.6% 43.1% 5.1% 3.3% 3.7% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode                 

Phone 39.2% 7.5% 41.6% 5.0% 4.2% 2.4% 100.0% 2083 

Online 31.4% 7.6% 46.3% 3.5% 3.5% 7.6% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 12: Impact of Artificial Intelligence on Availability of Jobs 

  

Increase 
number 
of jobs 

Decrease 
number 
of jobs 

About 
the 

same DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 12.5% 73.2% 7.5% 6.7% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 11.8% 75.9% 4.1% 8.2% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 12.9% 80.2% 2.6% 4.3% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 12.3% 69.1% 8.8% 9.7% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 12.5% 72.2% 9.7% 5.6% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 13.3% 79.2% 3.3% 4.2% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 16.5% 74.2% 5.2% 4.1% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 23.9% 65.0% 6.6% 4.6% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 10.9% 71.6% 9.6% 7.8% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 11.4% 74.7% 7.3% 6.6% 100.0% 763 

Henry 11.3% 82.0% 3.1% 3.6% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 13.0% 81.8% 2.6% 2.6% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 13.1% 74.0% 5.6% 7.3% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 16.0% 70.8% 7.8% 5.4% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 9.5% 75.3% 7.4% 7.8% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 7.9% 78.9% 5.3% 7.9% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 11.8% 77.5% 7.8% 2.8% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 13.7% 73.8% 5.9% 6.6% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 10.2% 73.8% 8.3% 7.7% 100.0% 995 

65+ 15.2% 65.3% 8.5% 10.9% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 13.5% 73.7% 6.6% 6.2% 100.0% 1634 

White 12.0% 71.3% 9.0% 7.7% 100.0% 1774 

Other 11.1% 78.9% 6.6% 3.4% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 15.6% 75.8% 3.3% 5.3% 100.0% 488 

No 12.1% 72.9% 8.2% 6.9% 100.0% 3573 

Education             

High School or less 15.5% 70.5% 7.2% 6.9% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 11.4% 76.1% 6.5% 6.0% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 11.0% 75.0% 7.7% 6.3% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 11.4% 71.4% 9.9% 7.3% 100.0% 657 
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Table 12: Impact of Artificial Intelligence on Availability of Jobs? (cont.) 

  

Increase 
number 
of jobs 

Decrease 
number 
of jobs 

About 
the 

same DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Income             

< $25K 20.4% 61.4% 8.9% 9.3% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 9.2% 77.2% 6.7% 6.9% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 11.1% 76.2% 8.3% 4.5% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 13.2% 72.8% 7.6% 6.4% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 16.9% 70.5% 8.9% 3.8% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 10.8% 73.1% 11.0% 5.1% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 12.3% 77.1% 6.1% 4.5% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 13.6% 73.8% 7.3% 5.2% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 12.2% 73.7% 7.0% 7.0% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 12.9% 72.4% 6.9% 7.8% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 11.5% 75.2% 7.7% 5.7% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 10.6% 74.1% 7.3% 8.1% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 12.4% 74.7% 8.9% 4.0% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 11.7% 79.2% 7.1% 1.9% 100.0% 154 

Retired 16.4% 66.3% 7.2% 10.2% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 19.8% 65.1% 5.8% 9.3% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 12.4% 73.3% 7.8% 6.5% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 12.7% 73.4% 7.2% 6.6% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)     

All of the time 15.1% 70.8% 7.7% 6.4% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 11.3% 73.6% 9.4% 5.7% 100.0% 690 

Never 9.6% 77.7% 6.7% 6.0% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 15.4% 76.7% 3.2% 4.7% 100.0% 2083 

Online 9.6% 69.6% 12.0% 8.8% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 13: Impact of Artificial Intelligence on Business Productivity 

  
Increase 

productivity 
Decrease 

productivity 
About 

the same DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 60.9% 21.5% 8.7% 8.9% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 67.6% 18.3% 5.5% 8.7% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 57.5% 31.3% 6.4% 4.7% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 63.0% 20.1% 7.3% 9.7% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 56.8% 22.9% 10.2% 10.1% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 65.3% 24.8% 3.3% 6.6% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 67.0% 23.7% 1.0% 8.2% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 75.3% 14.6% 4.5% 5.6% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 60.1% 19.0% 9.8% 11.0% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 57.9% 19.3% 14.0% 8.8% 100.0% 763 

Henry 57.9% 34.9% 2.1% 5.1% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 64.5% 27.6% 3.9% 3.9% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 63.7% 19.8% 6.7% 9.8% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 69.5% 16.5% 7.5% 6.4% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 53.1% 26.2% 9.9% 10.8% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 65.8% 15.8% 5.3% 13.2% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 64.5% 24.0% 7.1% 4.4% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 61.4% 19.1% 11.3% 8.2% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 59.8% 19.9% 9.5% 10.7% 100.0% 995 

65+ 56.4% 23.4% 6.5% 13.7% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 56.6% 26.4% 9.1% 8.0% 100.0% 1634 

White 64.1% 17.9% 8.4% 9.5% 100.0% 1774 

Other 63.9% 19.4% 9.2% 7.5% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 63.5% 19.7% 12.1% 4.7% 100.0% 488 

No 60.6% 21.8% 8.3% 9.3% 100.0% 3573 

Education             

High School or less 50.3% 27.9% 12.0% 9.9% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 59.1% 25.2% 6.4% 9.3% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 69.0% 15.8% 7.9% 7.4% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 72.0% 13.0% 7.5% 7.6% 100.0% 657 
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Table 13: Impact of Artificial Intelligence on Business Productivity (cont.) 

  
Increase 

productivity 
Decrease 

productivity 
About 

the same DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Income             

< $25K 48.4% 29.7% 9.8% 12.1% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 55.6% 25.6% 9.5% 9.3% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 63.6% 20.6% 8.5% 7.3% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 72.5% 14.5% 7.4% 5.6% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 69.9% 11.9% 9.3% 8.9% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 65.9% 21.0% 7.5% 5.6% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 60.6% 23.7% 8.6% 7.1% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 60.3% 22.9% 9.5% 7.3% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 66.0% 16.9% 9.0% 8.1% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 56.3% 22.9% 8.7% 12.1% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 65.7% 19.3% 8.1% 7.0% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 58.7% 22.2% 10.2% 8.8% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 54.2% 24.4% 12.4% 8.9% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 53.9% 27.3% 12.3% 6.5% 100.0% 154 

Retired 55.1% 24.7% 6.9% 13.3% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 52.9% 29.4% 4.7% 12.9% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 62.7% 19.2% 8.8% 9.3% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 59.6% 24.6% 8.5% 7.4% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)       

All of the time 66.2% 17.3% 7.5% 9.1% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 66.2% 18.0% 10.7% 5.1% 100.0% 690 

Never 63.3% 21.4% 7.6% 7.7% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 68.8% 23.3% 2.7% 5.2% 100.0% 2083 

Online 52.8% 19.6% 14.8% 12.7% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 14: Will Artificial Intelligence Make Life Easier or Harder? 

  
Make life 

easier 
Make life 

harder 

About 
the 

same DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 48.9% 31.1% 9.6% 10.4% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 47.9% 33.8% 7.8% 10.5% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 48.1% 42.1% 4.7% 5.2% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 46.2% 31.1% 9.6% 13.1% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 48.0% 26.4% 12.7% 13.0% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 51.3% 37.8% 4.2% 6.7% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 48.0% 39.8% 5.1% 7.1% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 60.7% 23.0% 7.1% 9.2% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 47.6% 30.7% 9.6% 12.1% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 52.6% 27.4% 12.9% 7.1% 100.0% 763 

Henry 46.4% 39.2% 4.6% 9.8% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 39.5% 48.7% 2.6% 9.2% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 49.1% 33.9% 6.7% 10.3% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 56.2% 26.2% 8.3% 9.3% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 42.7% 35.1% 10.8% 11.4% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 37.8% 45.9% 10.8% 5.4% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 55.9% 31.4% 7.3% 5.4% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 48.6% 29.7% 11.4% 10.3% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 46.8% 30.8% 9.3% 13.1% 100.0% 995 

65+ 42.4% 32.7% 10.6% 14.3% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 46.3% 34.1% 9.7% 9.9% 100.0% 1634 

White 50.3% 27.8% 9.8% 12.0% 100.0% 1774 

Other 51.0% 32.3% 9.9% 6.8% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 58.0% 28.1% 8.2% 5.7% 100.0% 488 

No 47.8% 31.4% 9.9% 10.9% 100.0% 3573 

Education             

High School or less 43.8% 35.6% 11.2% 9.4% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 44.8% 34.5% 9.1% 11.5% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 54.4% 26.3% 8.3% 10.9% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 57.2% 24.7% 9.6% 8.5% 100.0% 657 
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Table 14: Will Artificial Intelligence Make Life Easier or Harder? (cont.) 

  
Make life 

easier 
Make life 

harder 

About 
the 

same DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Income             

< $25K 43.0% 33.6% 9.8% 13.7% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 43.8% 36.0% 11.0% 9.1% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 50.9% 31.6% 8.4% 9.0% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 57.6% 23.8% 9.6% 9.0% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 60.2% 20.3% 8.9% 10.6% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 53.8% 28.8% 9.9% 7.5% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 49.3% 27.6% 12.3% 10.8% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 52.4% 29.8% 9.5% 8.3% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 51.8% 30.0% 9.1% 9.1% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 41.2% 36.2% 9.3% 13.3% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 52.1% 30.0% 9.4% 8.5% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 50.9% 29.9% 8.1% 11.2% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 48.4% 32.4% 9.1% 10.0% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 40.3% 35.7% 17.5% 6.5% 100.0% 154 

Retired 42.9% 32.3% 9.9% 14.8% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 36.0% 38.4% 10.5% 15.1% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 50.3% 30.0% 9.3% 10.4% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 47.7% 32.5% 10.1% 9.7% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)         

All of the time 52.9% 29.7% 8.3% 9.1% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 55.1% 25.4% 12.0% 7.5% 100.0% 690 

Never 50.4% 31.9% 8.0% 9.7% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 51.4% 37.5% 3.8% 7.3% 100.0% 2083 

Online 46.4% 24.6% 15.5% 13.6% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 15: Impact of Artificial Intelligence on Energy Consumption 

  

Increase 
energy 

consumption 
Decrease energy 

consumption 
About the 

same DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 58.2% 17.0% 10.5% 14.3% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 63.0% 14.6% 5.9% 16.4% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 61.1% 20.5% 5.6% 12.8% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 53.6% 18.8% 11.4% 16.2% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 56.1% 15.1% 14.5% 14.2% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 60.5% 26.1% 3.4% 10.1% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 69.4% 19.4% 4.1% 7.1% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 65.5% 14.7% 9.6% 10.2% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 55.7% 17.6% 11.6% 15.1% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 58.5% 13.3% 12.6% 15.6% 100.0% 763 

Henry 64.1% 21.0% 4.6% 10.3% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 65.3% 22.7% 1.3% 10.7% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 59.3% 18.8% 7.4% 14.4% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 64.3% 16.8% 10.3% 8.6% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 52.7% 16.7% 11.1% 19.5% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 64.9% 32.4% 0.0% 2.7% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 69.6% 15.5% 8.4% 6.6% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 55.9% 18.0% 10.8% 15.3% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 51.9% 16.1% 13.4% 18.7% 100.0% 995 

65+ 51.7% 19.3% 10.5% 18.5% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 52.8% 21.6% 10.8% 14.7% 100.0% 1634 

White 61.4% 13.2% 11.1% 14.4% 100.0% 1774 

Other 64.7% 15.7% 8.5% 11.1% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 57.0% 15.8% 13.7% 13.5% 100.0% 488 

No 58.3% 17.1% 10.2% 14.4% 100.0% 3573 

Education             

High School or less 52.8% 19.0% 11.2% 17.1% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 58.0% 15.5% 10.7% 15.8% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 63.8% 15.0% 9.9% 11.3% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 60.4% 18.7% 10.2% 10.7% 100.0% 657 
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Table 15: Impact of Artificial Intelligence on Energy Consumption (cont.) 

  

Increase 
energy 

consumption 
Decrease energy 

consumption 
About the 

same DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Income             

< $25K 49.6% 18.4% 9.5% 22.5% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 58.7% 14.7% 13.8% 12.9% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 59.3% 17.3% 9.4% 14.0% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 61.8% 18.2% 9.3% 10.7% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 64.0% 21.6% 8.1% 6.4% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 58.6% 20.7% 9.9% 10.8% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 59.6% 16.0% 13.5% 10.9% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 60.4% 17.2% 10.4% 12.0% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 60.6% 15.5% 9.5% 14.4% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 55.8% 16.1% 10.3% 17.8% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 59.9% 17.0% 10.6% 12.6% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 61.7% 16.5% 10.8% 11.0% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 60.9% 14.7% 12.4% 12.0% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 60.4% 12.3% 9.1% 18.2% 100.0% 154 

Retired 50.8% 20.0% 8.3% 20.9% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 44.7% 15.3% 21.2% 18.8% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 57.8% 17.0% 11.2% 14.0% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 59.3% 16.7% 9.8% 14.2% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)       

All of the time 61.4% 13.2% 10.1% 15.3% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 60.7% 17.5% 11.4% 10.3% 100.0% 690 

Never 59.9% 17.9% 10.4% 11.8% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 67.4% 20.5% 2.4% 9.7% 100.0% 2083 

Online 48.7% 13.4% 18.8% 19.1% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 16: If I Had to Move Right Now, I Could Not Afford to Move to  Another House or 

Apartment in the Neighborhood Where I Currently Live 

  
Strongly 

agree Agree Disagree 
Strongly 
disagree DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 31.8% 29.9% 24.3% 11.8% 2.3% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence               

Cherokee 25.6% 32.4% 26.9% 12.8% 2.3% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 33.9% 31.3% 24.5% 8.2% 2.1% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 32.3% 28.4% 25.5% 11.1% 2.8% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 34.6% 30.9% 21.6% 10.7% 2.2% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 31.7% 32.5% 25.8% 9.2% 0.8% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 30.6% 31.6% 23.5% 13.3% 1.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 23.9% 33.0% 24.9% 16.8% 1.5% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 31.7% 29.8% 22.8% 12.3% 3.4% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 30.8% 27.4% 27.1% 12.8% 1.8% 100.0% 763 

Henry 34.4% 31.8% 21.0% 11.8% 1.0% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 39.0% 28.6% 23.4% 7.8% 1.3% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 33.6% 30.7% 22.4% 11.1% 2.3% 100.0% 403 

Gender               

Man 25.4% 30.4% 29.1% 13.0% 2.0% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 37.6% 29.4% 19.9% 10.6% 2.5% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 31.6% 23.7% 28.9% 15.8% 0.0% 100.0% 37 

Age               

18-34 36.5% 33.2% 19.9% 8.2% 2.3% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 34.6% 29.9% 25.4% 8.3% 1.8% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 30.2% 26.9% 25.1% 15.8% 2.0% 100.0% 995 

65+ 21.6% 29.0% 28.1% 18.4% 2.9% 100.0% 657 

Race               

Black 34.7% 29.5% 23.0% 10.5% 2.3% 100.0% 1634 

White 28.4% 30.6% 25.9% 13.2% 2.0% 100.0% 1774 

Other 33.7% 30.2% 22.7% 10.6% 2.9% 100.0% 588 

Latino?               

Yes 41.2% 27.0% 23.2% 7.8% 0.8% 100.0% 488 

No 30.5% 30.3% 24.3% 12.4% 2.5% 100.0% 3573 

Education               

High School or less 37.4% 30.0% 21.4% 8.9% 2.2% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 38.5% 30.1% 19.2% 9.1% 3.1% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 26.2% 30.5% 29.0% 12.5% 1.8% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 19.6% 28.5% 29.7% 21.0% 1.2% 100.0% 657 
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Table 16: If I Had to Move Right Now, I Could Not Afford to Move to Another House or 

Apartment in the Neighborhood Where I Currently Live (cont.) 

  
Strongly 

agree Agree Disagree 
Strongly 
disagree DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Income               

< $25K 52.2% 28.6% 11.0% 5.4% 2.8% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 40.7% 32.8% 16.9% 6.9% 2.7% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 30.7% 30.3% 27.5% 9.9% 1.7% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 19.4% 29.6% 32.1% 17.7% 1.3% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 13.9% 20.6% 34.0% 30.7% 0.8% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta               

5 years or less 32.6% 32.8% 20.5% 11.9% 2.1% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 35.0% 26.6% 28.0% 8.0% 2.5% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 30.0% 32.9% 23.1% 12.4% 1.7% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 32.5% 29.5% 24.8% 11.4% 1.8% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 31.4% 27.5% 25.9% 13.0% 2.1% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status               

Working full time 30.1% 30.0% 26.3% 12.3% 1.3% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 37.8% 32.5% 17.3% 8.2% 4.1% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 44.6% 29.5% 15.7% 6.7% 3.5% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 38.3% 31.2% 19.5% 9.7% 1.3% 100.0% 154 

Retired 21.2% 28.1% 29.6% 18.1% 3.1% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 45.3% 33.7% 16.3% 4.7% 0.0% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership               

Own 27.2% 28.5% 28.5% 14.2% 1.6% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 38.8% 32.2% 17.9% 8.5% 2.7% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)         

All of the time 33.8% 28.5% 26.3% 9.1% 2.3% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 24.3% 29.7% 30.3% 13.5% 2.2% 100.0% 690 

Never 34.4% 31.6% 21.0% 11.5% 1.5% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode               

Phone 29.1% 29.3% 28.0% 12.4% 1.2% 100.0% 2083 

Online 34.4% 30.5% 20.6% 11.1% 3.4% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 17: Low Wage Workers Engaged by Local Businesses Have No Problem Finding 

Affordable Housing in My Community 

  
Strongly 

agree Agree Disagree 
Strongly 
disagree DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 4.7% 10.3% 33.8% 46.0% 5.2% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence               

Cherokee 0.9% 14.2% 42.0% 40.6% 2.3% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 5.6% 11.2% 27.9% 48.9% 6.4% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 4.2% 10.5% 32.4% 46.4% 6.6% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 5.6% 7.9% 33.5% 47.1% 5.9% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 3.4% 11.8% 37.8% 46.2% 0.8% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 4.1% 14.4% 39.2% 40.2% 2.1% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 6.1% 12.7% 31.5% 45.7% 4.1% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 5.4% 9.0% 32.2% 47.7% 5.7% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 4.5% 12.1% 34.3% 43.9% 5.2% 100.0% 763 

Henry 4.1% 5.6% 39.5% 46.2% 4.6% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 3.9% 9.2% 38.2% 46.1% 2.6% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 5.2% 11.1% 32.1% 46.8% 4.7% 100.0% 403 

Gender               

Man 5.4% 11.9% 36.3% 41.5% 4.8% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 4.2% 8.9% 31.3% 50.1% 5.5% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 2.6% 0.0% 39.5% 50.0% 7.9% 100.0% 37 

Age               

18-34 3.5% 12.2% 36.7% 42.7% 4.9% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 6.5% 9.0% 31.8% 47.9% 4.8% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 5.0% 8.9% 27.6% 53.3% 5.1% 100.0% 995 

65+ 3.8% 10.3% 39.1% 40.4% 6.4% 100.0% 657 

Race               

Black 6.0% 9.9% 29.2% 49.8% 5.1% 100.0% 1634 

White 4.0% 9.7% 37.3% 43.0% 6.0% 100.0% 1774 

Other 3.2% 13.5% 34.6% 46.2% 2.4% 100.0% 588 

Latino?               

Yes 7.4% 12.5% 36.5% 38.7% 4.9% 100.0% 488 

No 4.3% 9.9% 33.6% 47.0% 5.2% 100.0% 3573 

Education               

High School or less 5.3% 14.1% 35.6% 39.6% 5.3% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 4.4% 9.0% 29.3% 52.8% 4.5% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 4.5% 7.9% 36.7% 45.9% 5.0% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 4.3% 8.7% 33.2% 47.9% 5.9% 100.0% 657 
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Table 17: Low Wage Workers Engaged by Local Businesses Have No Problem Finding 

Affordable Housing in My Community (cont.) 

  
Strongly 

agree Agree Disagree 
Strongly 
disagree DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Income               

< $25K 9.1% 7.4% 34.2% 43.7% 5.6% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 4.8% 11.1% 30.7% 47.3% 6.1% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 4.0% 9.0% 35.4% 48.3% 3.4% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 3.7% 11.8% 32.8% 47.5% 4.2% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 4.3% 8.9% 33.6% 47.7% 5.5% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta               

5 years or less 4.5% 9.1% 36.4% 44.2% 5.9% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 7.2% 8.0% 33.9% 46.8% 4.1% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 4.6% 11.7% 36.7% 42.9% 4.1% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 5.3% 9.4% 31.6% 48.5% 5.2% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 3.1% 10.8% 32.0% 49.1% 5.0% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status               

Working full time 4.9% 9.6% 31.3% 49.6% 4.6% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 5.7% 9.6% 33.0% 46.8% 4.9% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 3.5% 10.2% 39.2% 39.2% 7.8% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 5.8% 11.7% 38.3% 39.6% 4.5% 100.0% 154 

Retired 3.7% 12.1% 38.3% 40.4% 5.5% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 10.3% 11.5% 29.9% 42.5% 5.7% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership               

Own 4.0% 10.7% 34.5% 45.7% 5.1% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 5.6% 9.4% 32.3% 47.6% 5.0% 100.0% 1559 
R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part 
time)         

All of the time 6.9% 9.1% 24.0% 53.7% 6.2% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 3.9% 11.6% 32.5% 47.5% 4.5% 100.0% 690 

Never 4.9% 9.0% 34.5% 47.6% 4.1% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode               

Phone 4.0% 11.7% 37.0% 44.8% 2.5% 100.0% 2083 

Online 5.3% 8.8% 30.7% 47.2% 8.0% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 18: I Frequently Lack the Transportation I Need to Get to the Places I Need to Go 

  
Strongly 

agree Agree Disagree 
Strongly 
disagree DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 11.0% 15.5% 34.4% 37.9% 1.2% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence               

Cherokee 3.2% 10.9% 35.9% 48.6% 1.4% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 12.9% 16.3% 36.5% 33.5% 0.9% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 7.9% 14.0% 35.3% 41.4% 1.4% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 12.7% 19.8% 32.5% 33.1% 2.0% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 12.5% 13.3% 39.2% 34.2% 0.8% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 5.2% 11.3% 33.0% 50.5% 0.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 6.1% 15.7% 31.5% 46.2% 0.5% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 11.8% 15.9% 34.2% 36.6% 1.5% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 15.1% 15.6% 31.6% 37.1% 0.5% 100.0% 763 

Henry 9.7% 10.3% 45.1% 33.3% 1.5% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 11.7% 16.9% 35.1% 35.1% 1.3% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 13.1% 18.1% 33.5% 32.8% 2.5% 100.0% 403 

Gender               

Man 10.6% 15.9% 34.6% 37.9% 1.0% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 11.0% 15.1% 34.2% 38.5% 1.2% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 21.6% 8.1% 37.8% 29.7% 2.7% 100.0% 37 

Age               

18-34 13.2% 20.3% 36.9% 28.6% 1.0% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 12.8% 15.6% 33.8% 36.4% 1.4% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 9.3% 10.9% 29.9% 48.7% 1.1% 100.0% 995 

65+ 7.4% 13.4% 35.6% 42.4% 1.2% 100.0% 657 

Race               

Black 14.7% 15.5% 34.6% 33.9% 1.2% 100.0% 1634 

White 6.0% 11.8% 34.8% 46.7% 0.7% 100.0% 1774 

Other 16.7% 26.1% 31.5% 24.0% 1.7% 100.0% 588 

Latino?               

Yes 18.2% 21.7% 30.7% 28.1% 1.2% 100.0% 488 

No 10.1% 14.6% 34.7% 39.4% 1.2% 100.0% 3573 

Education               

High School or less 16.1% 22.6% 35.1% 24.7% 1.5% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 11.4% 14.2% 35.7% 37.4% 1.3% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 7.8% 11.5% 36.4% 43.8% 0.5% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 6.8% 11.1% 26.6% 54.4% 1.1% 100.0% 657 
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Table 18: I Frequently Lack the Transportation I Need to Get to Places I Need to Go (cont.) 

  
Strongly 

agree Agree Disagree 
Strongly 
disagree DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Income               

< $25K 25.6% 27.1% 31.0% 13.4% 2.8% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 13.4% 20.4% 34.8% 30.9% 0.5% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 8.0% 11.9% 37.9% 41.6% 0.7% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 7.3% 8.8% 31.4% 51.5% 1.0% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 3.4% 5.9% 26.7% 62.7% 1.3% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta               

5 years or less 16.9% 21.7% 31.7% 28.0% 1.8% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 13.7% 18.0% 31.8% 36.1% 0.4% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 11.7% 15.2% 37.2% 35.0% 0.9% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 9.2% 14.0% 35.2% 40.5% 1.0% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 8.1% 12.0% 32.5% 46.4% 0.9% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status               

Working full time 8.6% 12.9% 34.7% 43.0% 0.7% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 15.9% 17.5% 35.2% 30.3% 1.2% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 18.9% 26.9% 34.2% 18.7% 1.3% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 14.4% 12.4% 33.3% 39.2% 0.7% 100.0% 154 

Retired 8.0% 14.6% 33.4% 42.5% 1.4% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 25.6% 23.3% 32.6% 16.3% 2.3% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership               

Own 7.7% 12.0% 34.7% 44.8% 0.8% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 16.1% 20.9% 33.2% 28.6% 1.2% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)       

All of the time 12.3% 9.8% 32.4% 44.7% 0.9% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 8.9% 15.4% 32.2% 42.5% 1.0% 100.0% 690 

Never 10.0% 14.7% 36.6% 38.1% 0.7% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode               

Phone 8.0% 16.4% 37.0% 37.5% 1.2% 100.0% 2083 

Online 14.1% 14.5% 31.7% 38.4% 1.3% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 19: In Regards to Your Financial Situation, Are You.... 

  

Better off now 
than a year 

ago 
Worse off now 
than a year ago 

About the 
same DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 27.7% 28.7% 42.5% 1.2% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 33.2% 22.7% 43.2% 0.9% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 24.0% 25.3% 49.4% 1.3% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 27.4% 29.0% 42.7% 0.9% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 24.6% 38.8% 35.2% 1.4% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 31.4% 24.0% 43.8% 0.8% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 30.6% 22.4% 46.9% 0.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 31.0% 20.8% 47.7% 0.5% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 27.0% 28.8% 41.9% 2.3% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 26.6% 27.8% 45.2% 0.4% 100.0% 763 

Henry 35.9% 23.1% 40.0% 1.0% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 29.9% 24.7% 42.9% 2.6% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 24.6% 29.9% 42.8% 2.6% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 33.7% 24.1% 41.5% 0.7% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 22.2% 32.8% 43.6% 1.4% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 35.1% 24.3% 37.8% 2.7% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 33.0% 29.5% 36.5% 1.0% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 26.1% 32.1% 40.2% 1.6% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 26.6% 28.4% 44.5% 0.4% 100.0% 995 

65+ 23.0% 22.5% 53.3% 1.2% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 26.9% 30.7% 40.9% 1.5% 100.0% 1634 

White 27.8% 27.3% 44.1% 0.7% 100.0% 1774 

Other 29.3% 26.7% 42.8% 1.2% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 31.6% 30.2% 37.4% 0.8% 100.0% 488 

No 27.2% 28.4% 43.2% 1.2% 100.0% 3573 

Education             

High School or less 29.4% 27.4% 42.0% 1.3% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 26.1% 33.1% 40.0% 0.9% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 27.4% 26.9% 44.6% 1.1% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 27.7% 27.2% 44.0% 1.1% 100.0% 657 
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Table 19: In Regards to Your Financial Situation, Are You…  (cont.) 

  

Better off now 
than a year 

ago 
Worse off now 
than a year ago 

About the 
same DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Income             

< $25K 19.0% 47.4% 32.3% 1.3% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 24.7% 33.8% 40.7% 0.9% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 27.0% 26.3% 46.2% 0.6% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 38.6% 21.3% 39.7% 0.4% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 35.9% 18.1% 46.0% 0.0% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 30.4% 35.5% 32.8% 1.3% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 28.0% 25.6% 46.0% 0.4% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 26.5% 28.2% 44.8% 0.6% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 31.5% 27.6% 40.1% 0.8% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 23.7% 28.5% 47.0% 0.7% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 32.5% 25.3% 41.8% 0.5% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 28.7% 28.3% 41.1% 2.0% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 14.2% 54.0% 30.2% 1.6% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 20.0% 34.8% 40.6% 4.5% 100.0% 154 

Retired 22.7% 20.6% 55.4% 1.4% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 27.9% 37.2% 33.7% 1.2% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 28.2% 25.7% 45.4% 0.7% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 27.5% 33.3% 37.9% 1.2% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)       

All of the time 28.8% 32.2% 37.9% 1.1% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 34.3% 22.5% 42.8% 0.4% 100.0% 690 

Never 31.6% 24.7% 43.1% 0.6% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 31.5% 20.6% 47.4% 0.5% 100.0% 2083 

Online 23.8% 36.9% 37.5% 1.8% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 20: How Serious of a Global Threat Will Climate Change Be in the Next 10 Years? 

  

A major 
global 
threat 

A minor 
global 
threat 

No 
threat at 

all DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

All respondents 57.0% 23.3% 13.9% 5.8% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 37.4% 27.9% 29.7% 5.0% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 64.4% 22.7% 9.0% 3.9% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 53.7% 22.1% 18.4% 5.9% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 64.0% 20.2% 7.9% 7.9% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 63.3% 15.0% 16.7% 5.0% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 50.0% 26.5% 20.4% 3.1% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 41.1% 28.4% 25.9% 4.6% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 58.3% 24.0% 10.8% 6.9% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 58.4% 24.0% 12.5% 5.1% 100.0% 763 

Henry 61.7% 24.5% 11.7% 2.0% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 56.6% 21.1% 14.5% 7.9% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 58.2% 24.7% 10.9% 6.1% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 50.5% 27.1% 18.6% 3.8% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 63.3% 19.7% 9.6% 7.5% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 63.2% 15.8% 15.8% 5.3% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 61.6% 25.5% 7.5% 5.4% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 61.2% 20.6% 12.5% 5.8% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 51.8% 23.7% 18.0% 6.5% 100.0% 995 

65+ 51.2% 22.8% 21.1% 4.9% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 65.2% 19.9% 8.1% 6.7% 100.0% 1634 

White 46.0% 27.7% 20.9% 5.4% 100.0% 1774 

Other 69.0% 18.4% 9.2% 3.4% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 67.8% 22.5% 7.2% 2.5% 100.0% 488 

No 55.5% 23.4% 14.9% 6.3% 100.0% 3573 

Education             

High School or less 54.6% 23.6% 15.1% 6.7% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 57.3% 20.8% 15.5% 6.3% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 56.7% 25.7% 12.6% 4.9% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 62.5% 22.7% 11.0% 3.8% 100.0% 657 
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Table 20: How Serious of a Global Threat Will Climate Change Be in the Next 10 Years? (cont.) 

  

A major 
global 
threat 

A minor 
global 
threat 

No 
threat at 

all DK Total 
Weighted 

N 

Income             

< $25K 55.1% 21.0% 11.7% 12.1% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 60.6% 22.7% 12.1% 4.6% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 58.5% 23.6% 14.1% 3.8% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 54.9% 23.3% 16.8% 5.0% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 53.2% 27.8% 14.3% 4.6% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 64.8% 20.7% 9.1% 5.4% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 63.6% 24.9% 8.8% 2.7% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 60.9% 24.5% 9.4% 5.3% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 55.4% 22.8% 15.2% 6.6% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 48.9% 23.4% 21.9% 5.8% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 57.4% 24.0% 13.8% 4.8% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 58.3% 23.6% 11.6% 6.5% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 67.3% 18.2% 5.3% 9.1% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 48.7% 30.5% 14.9% 5.8% 100.0% 154 

Retired 51.3% 23.6% 20.9% 4.2% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 53.5% 14.0% 19.8% 12.8% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 54.2% 24.6% 16.4% 4.8% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 61.7% 21.2% 10.4% 6.8% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)     

All of the time 56.9% 25.3% 12.3% 5.5% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 58.8% 24.7% 12.8% 3.8% 100.0% 690 

Never 57.3% 23.2% 14.0% 5.5% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 56.1% 23.9% 17.3% 2.7% 100.0% 2083 

Online 57.9% 22.6% 10.5% 9.0% 100.0% 2038 
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Table 21: How Serious a Threat Will Climate Change Be to Metro Atlanta in the Next 10 

Years? 

  
A major 
threat 

A minor 
threat 

No threat 
at all DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

All respondents 45.0% 32.0% 15.6% 7.4% 100.0% 4121 

County of Residence             

Cherokee 25.7% 36.7% 32.1% 5.5% 100.0% 220 

Clayton 57.1% 30.9% 8.2% 3.9% 100.0% 234 

Cobb 43.3% 28.8% 19.4% 8.5% 100.0% 648 

DeKalb 50.4% 30.3% 7.7% 11.6% 100.0% 648 

Douglas 46.7% 31.7% 18.3% 3.3% 100.0% 119 

Fayette 38.8% 28.6% 31.6% 1.0% 100.0% 98 

Forsyth 25.5% 38.8% 32.1% 3.6% 100.0% 197 

Fulton 46.6% 33.3% 11.8% 8.2% 100.0% 926 

Gwinnett 44.1% 32.4% 15.7% 7.7% 100.0% 763 

Henry 55.2% 32.5% 11.3% 1.0% 100.0% 195 

Rockdale 51.9% 31.2% 14.3% 2.6% 100.0% 75 

City of Atlanta 49.8% 28.9% 12.2% 9.7% 100.0% 403 

Gender             

Man 38.5% 35.7% 20.7% 5.1% 100.0% 1912 

Woman 51.0% 29.0% 10.9% 9.1% 100.0% 2119 

Identify in other way 55.3% 18.4% 21.1% 5.3% 100.0% 37 

Age             

18-34 49.8% 34.7% 8.9% 6.6% 100.0% 1240 

35-49 45.1% 31.5% 15.1% 8.2% 100.0% 1092 

50-64 40.8% 31.7% 19.4% 8.1% 100.0% 995 

65+ 42.6% 29.9% 21.6% 5.9% 100.0% 657 

Race             

Black 55.7% 28.0% 7.5% 8.9% 100.0% 1634 

White 34.0% 36.4% 23.5% 6.1% 100.0% 1774 

Other 49.0% 31.3% 13.3% 6.5% 100.0% 588 

Latino?             

Yes 51.7% 31.4% 10.3% 6.6% 100.0% 488 

No 44.0% 32.1% 16.3% 7.5% 100.0% 3573 

Education             

High School or less 44.5% 31.7% 15.2% 8.6% 100.0% 1254 

Some College 47.1% 27.5% 16.6% 8.8% 100.0% 1087 

College Grad (BA/BS) 43.6% 34.6% 16.1% 5.6% 100.0% 1090 

Grad/Professional Degree 45.7% 36.1% 13.1% 5.2% 100.0% 657 
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Table 21: How Serious a Threat Will Climate Change Be to Metro Atlanta in the Next 10 

Years? (cont.) 

  
A major 
threat 

A minor 
threat 

No threat 
at all DK Total 

Weighted 
N 

Income             

< $25K 43.7% 29.2% 10.4% 16.7% 100.0% 463 

$25K - $60K 52.0% 28.9% 12.6% 6.5% 100.0% 1087 

$60K - $120K 44.5% 33.8% 16.2% 5.4% 100.0% 1212 

$120K - $250K 41.6% 33.8% 19.3% 5.2% 100.0% 780 

$250K + 34.3% 40.3% 19.5% 5.9% 100.0% 236 

Years in Metro Atlanta             

5 years or less 48.7% 29.9% 11.6% 9.7% 100.0% 629 

6-10 years 49.1% 35.4% 9.4% 6.1% 100.0% 489 

11-20 years 45.8% 34.5% 12.2% 7.5% 100.0% 888 

21 - 30 years 46.6% 32.8% 15.9% 4.7% 100.0% 866 

Over 30 years 39.9% 29.7% 23.3% 7.1% 100.0% 1083 

Employment Status             

Working full time 45.4% 32.9% 15.6% 6.1% 100.0% 2158 

Working part time 47.5% 31.8% 12.9% 7.8% 100.0% 510 

Unemployed - looking 47.1% 31.1% 8.4% 13.3% 100.0% 448 

Unemployed - not looking 38.3% 42.2% 12.3% 7.1% 100.0% 154 

Retired 43.0% 29.3% 22.1% 5.5% 100.0% 709 

Disabled 45.3% 23.3% 15.1% 16.3% 100.0% 87 

Home Ownership             

Own 42.1% 33.8% 18.8% 5.4% 100.0% 2419 

Rent 49.6% 29.9% 10.8% 9.7% 100.0% 1559 

R Works Remotely (for those who are employed full or part time)     

All of the time 45.2% 32.2% 15.5% 7.1% 100.0% 561 

Some of the time 45.4% 36.3% 12.0% 6.2% 100.0% 690 

Never 45.9% 31.6% 16.4% 6.2% 100.0% 1374 

Survey Mode             

Phone 44.3% 34.1% 19.2% 2.5% 100.0% 2083 

Online 45.8% 29.9% 12.0% 12.3% 100.0% 2038 
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Appendix 

  
2025 Metro Atlanta Speaks Survey 

 
“This is XXXX calling on behalf of Kennesaw State University.  We’ve been asked to talk to 
residents in the area to get their opinions about a number of issues related to quality of life in 
metro Atlanta.  I’d like to assure you that this is not a sales call. The survey is voluntary and 
should take approximately 10 minutes. Your responses will remain anonymous; you will not be 
identified in any way.  Can we take a few minutes to discuss these issues? 
 
(Assuming the respondent agrees to continue): 
Are you at least 18 years of age or older?” 
 If no – thank the person and terminate. 
 
 
COUNTY 
In which Georgia county do you reside? 
 
1. Cherokee    8. Fulton 
2. Clayton    9. Gwinnett 
3. Cobb    10. Henry 
4. DeKalb    11. Rockdale  
5. Douglas    12. (Respondent offers) Other (Thank and terminate) 
6. Fayette                    13. DK (thank and terminate) 
7. Forsyth 
 
Programming note: 
 IF COUNTY = 4 (DeKalb) or 8 (Fulton) ask ATLANTA 
All others skip to BIGPROB 
                                                
ATLANTA 
Do you live within the city limits of Atlanta, or do you live in another part of <insert county 
name> county? 
 
1. Lives in city of Atlanta 
2. Does not live in Atlanta (lives in some other part of DeKalb or Fulton) 
3. DK 
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BIGPROB  

Of the following, which issue is the biggest problem facing residents in the Metro Atlanta area 
today? Is it…                                    
 

(Programming note:  The first 9 items below should be randomly ordered for each 
respondent) 
 
Traffic 
Housing Affordability 
The Economy 
Crime 
Infrastructure 
Quality of local schools 
Environmental Pollution 
Public Health 
Local Tax increases 
(Do not read) Other (specify) 
DK      
 
LKAHEAD 
As you look ahead to the next 3 or 4 years, do you think living conditions in the Metro Atlanta 
area will be…. 
(Programming note: Randomly rotate the first two responses) 
1. Better in 3-4 years 
2. Worse in 3-4 years 
3. About the same as today 
4. DK/NA                                                                   
 

MOVE 
If you could, would you move to a different neighborhood in the Metro Atlanta area, stay 
where you are now, or move away from metro Atlanta? 
 
1. Move to a different neighborhood in metro Atlanta? 
2. Stay where you are now 
3. Move away from metro Atlanta 
4. DK    
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FIXTRAF 
Which of the following would be the best long-term solution to the traffic problems in the 
Metro Atlanta area?   Would the best solution be...     
(Programming note:  the first three items below should be randomly ordered for each 
respondent)                                                                    
                                                                                 
1.Expand public transit... 
2.Improve roads and highways... 
3.Develop communities in which people can live very close to where they work… 
4.or, do nothing? 
5.DK       
 
WORKFRCE 
Which of the following alternatives do you think would be most likely to attract and retain a 
skilled workforce to the metro Atlanta area?  Would it be… 
 
Programming note: the first five options will be randomly ordered for each respondent 
1.Providing more affordable housing options for future workers 
2.Creating more training and retraining opportunities in targeted industries  
3.Providing better transportation options to get to and from work 
4.Improving K-12 education  
5.Providing better access to higher education  
6.(Do not read) DK/NA 
 
EMERGENCY 
Some people have a hard time dealing with financial emergencies, while others are better able 
to handle these situations…. 
 
We’d like to get a feel for how people would deal with an unexpected financial emergency.  
Suppose you had to come up with $400 for such an emergency. Which of the following best 
describes how you would handle such a situation? 
 
1. You would pay for it with cash, check or debit card… 
2. You would put it on a credit card… 
3. You would borrow money from someone… 
4. You would sell or pawn something to get the money, or… 
5. You would not be able to get the money right now? 
6. DK/NA 
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GROWTH2  

Future growth in the metro area should be focused…. 

 

1.in areas where businesses are already concentrated 

2. along transportation corridors that link existing business centers, or… 

3.in currently undeveloped or more rural areas. 

4.(Respondent offers) Other (specify) 

5.DK/NA 

 

FINDJOB   
Thinking about somebody who might be trying to find a job, would you say now is a good time 
or bad time to find a well-paying job? 
 
1.Good time 
2.Bad time 
3.DK 
 
HOUSING 
Which of the following  are the main reasons for the housing affordability problems some 
people are currently facing in the Atlanta area?  
 
Programming note: First 4 responses should be randomly ordered 
 
1  Investors are buying properties to rent out 

2. Existing residents opposed to building affordable housing in their neighborhoods 

3. Developers are building units that are too expensive 

4. Local zoning laws don’t allow for enough housing to be built 

5. (Do not read) Other 

6. (Do not read) DK 
 
We have a few questions about the growing use of artificial intelligence, which is known as 
“AI”… 
 
Programming note: the next four questions should be randomly rotated, and the first two 
responses for each of these four questions should be randomly ordered. 
 
AI1 
Will artificial intelligence… 

1. Increase the number of available jobs… 
2. Decrease the number of available jobs… 
3. (Do not read) About the same/No impact 
4. DK 
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AI2 
Will artificial intelligence… 
 

1. Increase business productivity… 
2. Decrease business productivity… 
3. (Do not read) About the same/no impact 
4. DK 

 
AI3 
Will artificial intelligence… 
 

1. Make life easier… 
2. Make life harder… 
3. (Do no read) About the same/no impact 
4. DK 

 
AI4 
Will artificial intelligence… 
 

1. Result in an increase in energy consumption… 
2. Result in a Decrease in energy consumption… 
3. (Do not read)About the same/no impact 
4. DK 

 
 
SEGUE1 
Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following 
statements: 
(Programming note: NOMOVENHOOD thru TRANSPORT should be randomly rotated) 
 

NOMOVENHOOD  
“If I had to move right now, I could not afford to move to another house or apartment in the 
neighborhood where I currently live.” Do you… 
 
1. Strongly agree… 
2. Agree… 
3. Disagree, or… 
4. Strongly disagree… with that statement? 
5. DK 
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HOUSE1 
“Low-wage workers employed by local businesses have no problem finding affordable housing 
in my community.” Do you … 
 
1. Strongly agree… 
2. Agree… 
3. Disagree, or… 
4. Strongly disagree with that statement? 
5. DK 
 
TRANSPORT 
“I frequently lack the transportation I need to get to the places I need to go.” Do you… 
 
1. Strongly agree 
2. Agree 
3. Disagree, or… 
4. Strongly disagree… with that statement? 
5. DK 
 
FINANCES  
Regarding your financial situation, would you say you are… 
(Programming note: First two responses should be randomly rotated) 
 
1.Better off now than you were a year ago… 
2.Worse off now than you were a year ago… 
3.or about the same as you were a year ago?  
4.DK 
 

CLIMATE1 

Thinking about climate change, how serious of a global threat do you feel it will be in the next 
10 years? Will climate change be …. 
 
1.a major global threat… 
2.a minor global threat, or… 
3.no threat at all? 
4.DK/NA 
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CLIMATE2 
How serious a threat do you think climate change will be to the Atlanta metro area over the 
next ten years? Will it be….  
 
1.A major threat… 
2.A minor threat, or… 
3.No threat at all to the Atlanta metro area? 
4.DK/NA 
 

DEMOGS 

We have almost completed the survey. The last few questions are used for statistical purposes 

only.                                                   

 
YRBORN                                                                                 
In what year were you born?                                                
                                                                                 
    (INTERVIEWERS: Record year of birth. DK/NA = 2008)       
 

EDUC 

What is the highest level of education you completed?  Was it...             

                                                                                 
      1. 11th grade or less (without graduating)                             
      2. High school graduate or GED...                                          
      3. Some college (associate's degree, tech or vocational)              
      4. College graduate (BA, BS)                                         
      5. Graduate or Professional Degree (MA, MS, PHD, MD, Law etc)              
      6. (Do not read) DK/NA                                                                   

 
LATINO 

Do you consider yourself to be Latino/Latina or Hispanic?                                                                                                                

      1. Yes                                                                     
      2. No                                                                      
      3. DK/NA                                                                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

67 | P a g e  
 

A.L. Burruss Institute of Public Service and Research 

RACE 
What is your race?  Are you...                                                
                                                                                 

      1. African American/Black...                                               
      2. Caucasian/White...                                                      
      3. Asian/Pacific Islander...                                               
      4. American Indian, or...                                  
      5. Multi-racial?                                                           
      6. (DO NOT READ) Other (specify)                                           
      7. (Do not read) DK/NA                                                                   

 
EMPLOY 
Which of the following best describes your current employment status?  Are you...    
                                                                                 

      1. Working full time                                                       
      2. Working part time                                                       
      3. Unemployed & looking for work                                           
      4. Unemployed & not looking for work, or...                                
      5. Retired?                                                                
      6. (RESPONDENT OFFERS) Disabled                                            
      7. (Do not read) DK/NA/REFUSED 

 
(Programmer: If EMPLOY > 2, skip to OWNRENT) 
 
TWORK 
As far as where you work, would you say that you… 
 
1.work remotely all of the time… 
2.work remotely some of the time, and from a place of business at other times, or… 
3.work at an office location or place of business all of the time? 
4. DK/NA 
 
OWNRENT 
Do you…. 
 
1. Own your own home (includes living with someone else who owns/pays mortgage) 
2. Rent (includes living with someone else who pays rent) 
3. (Do not read) DK 
 
TENURE 
How long have you lived in the Metro Atlanta area?                           
                                                                                 
      (Code number of years. Code 0-11 months as "1" year. Code DK=999.)                                                              
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INCOME 
I am going to read a number of income ranges; please stop me at the one that best describes 
your household income in 2024….        
                                                                                 
1. Less than $25,000... 
2. $25,000 - $60,000… 
3. $60,000 - $120,000… 
4. $120,000 - $250,000, or… 
5. Over $250,000? 

      6. (Do not read) DK/NA                                                                     
     7. (Do not read) REFUSED                                                                  

 
GENDER 
Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman, or in some other way? 
 
1.Man 
2.Woman 
3.Some other way (“non-binary” “transgender” “genderfluid” etc.) 
4. DK/NA 
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